- —
—_ ——

"'!"'t

Instruction Manual
iR S

Swash Mode version

/@L/XSWM-System ATvaE— KRR

W AETATICDT OB EREET T, L{BTHELICEY.,
ELLBENCFEEND, I, ML EBD BETICD
THERALFEEW] (3, HIAFTRURITEICLDTEHRS
(&L,

B COBBASFIE. XUICBEFTICERBEL T AL,

XBEYBRDED, FELHBREZETTIREFHVET,

B Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and
operating the unit.

M Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

XIn order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

| BIZ5 & Sold separately |
W507 AN Ta—HIT

(T fFEEmF MR ELTVET, )
B7ORteybAVRRERE =R FFd =T rO- 4 —4—K
BEngine for 50 class helicopter

(Included in an “Engine-mounted semi-assembled kit".)

M Transmitter set: Atransmitter for a helicopter
4 servos + rudder gyro and rudder servo

[www.rchelibase.com |

TEHET SPEC
OLHBES Overall weight: 3,400g
[ R Engine: 50 size
@® 4 1 > O0—%—%% Main rotor diameter: 1,348mm
E=dra Gear ratio: 8.7:1:4.71
186mm
395mm

HIROSO LIMNED ©2009

MADE IN JAPAN No.10C88



H X

Table of Contents

LM 2B T BEA CIZEV s 1
- FRVOMEEY 4 AORE 8
s EFy PUSICBLELRLO . . . . e 9

2. #LSLHR : . . . .11

3.774 M ... .45

4. AVTF VAR . . . . . .55

5. 4filE N — v IZonT 60
IR T U AR s sssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssnn 61

1. Read before assembly ....... . - - - 1

- Screws and measurements 8
+ Necessary items not included in this kit ... . . 9
2. ASSEIMBLY Lo 11
3. Flight .... 45
4. Maint € e . . . ettt 55
5. Repair Parts 60
o SRS . |

1M Z2 18 5H1ICT BFEAC EEW
Read before assembly

ML EIRD DRNICRED-DHICBHT
BF CEEL,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

IO, e R-ZREBHEEITWZE, 0L T8
.

FEZBEWWZE D, RITHICZOIURFEAELREBEE T
I BHEALTEE N,

AT EOFEEE, AEOfkN. RITFEL EETHIITHEO D
AELL, BEIIV—LVPT T —2FoTMITLEE D L) BEV
7: Li—;_a

[ BNELTFIVHE] OFRIZOWT
FELOERICERD [y ELE L 7T V] OoBEwRLEEL
iua—G
B, A BE |CRELAFHETH RRICE > TREREHR
TS EEEFH Y 7,

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

e ™ 4 s i : N
%EE'.'J f:mﬂ% L?‘: b2 3 iz, ﬁt@i%%@it& Mlshandllng due to failure to follow
=& AP bbb s WARNING | these instructions may result in severe
AAFE | rcwot ek oo, A e o ot
s R E L B, HRiRIc o TRE AL Mishand“ng d-ua to failure to f?“ow-
A.«Eg F R O TREMEASH B b D, A CAUTION :::e instructions may result in serious
BIE | siciibruT s, FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
A vy . J
(iF) : WROHT, 8, AVFF Y ACHETAEELTER, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

1.V AANICHHEZ B(HMAT, BBLFOMERFETFIEFH
BLTHOHETIZA- TS0,

2. M BRETIC, RO FESBEID S, Ny ZEE0O%
i, Ao R, ERSicovwTiRiELrhEd. F—EHRORE -
ARV Do HEIE, BFETTH., FRHED — FIZRFEEOH
EFHbw, boR-—HASH ERHI T, Bkt NEEHED
EIERE S,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitfs structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobols
Sales Department.




| BRI S T U BBIORRIIOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines |

A\ % WARNING

I2T BEIDRTIC

Before starting the engine

1. WHERIRY . MATBEHFRL TS,

®H, T A, {E, &, Db, BEDEORY ERATHIS
HEnT {8,

2, ORI EZRE LTS,

R, WokEd, RFEHIIRITSELZVWT S w,

@ NBECHIFITERTER LTS,

&5, FH, REREOR TRRITEELVWT{E S,

& EEE, B, B OB TERTEERNTES N,

& 7] A BOESBRHERAGE 12w ABHIRIT S 2w T {2
S,

3. RDEI BN, FRRRATTEARITEERVTLE S,

& it

& HRPO N,

¢ ENTVARE, HAOK, BioTwaR,

& EYORE, FoMOBRRTERREBEFTELZVA,

& GLEOH R MMAOEBH B 256, o LORAE RS
HoTWAAPLEERELZITTHLED TS,

4 EELTHERLEWT{Z3n,

@ BWEICH S 2 VEERIIE L2WwT & v,

¢ FARFAIRENTVEEIE, LTV ZOHBTHEALTLEEw,

@ EhRECRENMICIIFER LT {FEn,

5. EBbAELRETIILDTL S,

QEZT, BXRVEZBHLTLES W,

S EER, WIZFo@P DR TVEDIE, BT LEVTL{EEn,

¢ EVEE, BETORSIEbA T2,

@ ETREDD, LTHEFHLTIE S,

& HRFAICHLHAEER, DEIDLTEREE LTS,

6. FIAX—R Ly FEOTRIZHALTL Sy,

& BRI AETCHT ., I BRESICAVWATEEFIA L TH S
CEERERL TS,

7. HEHMOERE LTS,

& BERTC. BESICHES VWS aB L, EEICEDT S
. ELETEOMEL BIETAPHREL TS v,

& TEIEGOMERE, REEEOFV M, F v b OMTRE, &
s OTER ., DUTIRE, £ OMRTICEEEZRIZTETOFEIMCR
BV HERELT{ESw,

& EEEEOB/EREEROE) I HFIHE LT En,

& B LS, TOMmBASIR RSN, HHEOERIIHELT
P&, BRFICERIATOWEWESIEZ, BE FIFHEE,
FhidvoR—HEERBLY VT v -V ATIEES
FFloTL{EEw,

& BEEC, BTEHOR TP DL ATHR VD, BEB DK
FAN T R), & ZEBH Sy 7 - FKFICKEISNT
WVAHRPEHARLTE Sy,

8 MEMRBEHEHL TS,

& AGHE, RUvaR—h 207 iZ@milshTwa, #ESmSEL
HOLDEMALZVTL ZS W FHPLITVORERE L 2280
FhHhET,

9. LYYV rEMELVT, ZMOBIEFEZHT L TLES v,
&I BB S AN, BHOBEFEEHE LT Ev,
@ BER RGBT AE TRV VYR BB ST FEn,
@ HHOBIICREFACRAGEL Iy VR SR WTL

IA-2"2M

1

9.

Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

& Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

# Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

& Do not fly in a crowded area.

4 Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

& Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

4 Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be operated by:

& Children.

& Pregnant women.

& Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

# Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

& Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

# Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

# Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

# Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

‘Wear appropriate clothing.

& Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

& Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

& Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

& Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

& Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

& Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

& Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

& The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo's Sales Department.

& Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

Use genuine parts.

& To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those
shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

‘With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

& Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

& Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

mo t of the mechanisms.




A\ BE%  WARNING

MEHZ DWW T

Fuel

LEBHT Y RSO0 70— SR LE T,
& TV RITHIIERETE T A,
& 7o —-BEHIERELE {FIA LT o TR HaE
BLTLESw,
& IV r0y A4 TABCLIEY ¥ I HMAEIDIC X vt
LTS,
2KV YRV rOEEIE, v vasicg L2 s vy Yy
FTAMDHETRESEZ DR, BTFFHL T3 v,
LBEAEEETAE R, BTy U EELRSET, FHRAT
PEiTo TSy,
4. RGO T, MIHZBEEB L 2w T8 v, fEicy o
ERDEHRELOEEIITELLEVWT (SN,
@ BEEIZIZELVIIEEEL, JIITRHEILTHREN-T
{TEE v,
@ BEOERL, RV AIEETTOT, LFRENATIER- T
IAR-37EN
& BHEEPIZEFEALEWT Sy, BROBEH Y T,
5. BRENIREL T, AP VBICAL EEETT.
@ TR E AR, s, RTARYE LR
FTOREMOBEL T TS,
6. #ETMERIE, WGP SImEL BN T, UV ERBIL TS
Sy,
THBEEF Yy T2 Lod ) L, GROFOED L gk IR
BLTLESw,

1. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.
# Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
# Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
2. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.
3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
# Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
# To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
5. Itis harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
# In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
6. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
7. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

AT

While in flight

1 ERLESTERBL 2T S,
@ EFLATZY, HEDRAAREY LB TRELZVT Sy,
& EEMIE, BV TVOTRETEHFMEEL T E S v,
2. HOEET, VR ELRSET{EE N,

¢ BEOAEL LU, XEBOALELTLI L &,

S HBGBIUBRELRTLEE,

@ BEOHATHIED,P o), BEFTPENRM AL LA,

& ToMERIFFRINL L E,

LIV EEEIT AL R, ROZEICEBRLTL S,

& EEICA, Y, BEESFELVITFICHELTrLBE LT
LTS,

@ Lo EBEREETLRERERELT Sy,

®EEROATY FVDAT 4 v I MERYT, ZvVr0Fxy T
V& —REN, RAT—DOME(TA FIrZREchri
FEREL T 3wy,

4 FEROBNYDH Y TTOTHESTICFECHE ANLZ TS0,
5. MATIIW L D v F—%FoTBELALLZS N,

& —EICERM ORG-S, Mk L TR OB, EFICLY
HEFhEgiod, BbRFRoFEE L) 30T, HY IR
BENDLEHIZLTLHESy,

QBRELTVDLEE, HENRBICETPLEVTE S,

O FNOHBEIZHoRITE LTLHF 3w, HBELRTIIEDA
B ERIZoRHD 25,

6. LYy ERIES LIV ELEERIE, v 75—y IV ALK

BRRIZZ-TEV T, KEBILEOD 75— P02

I I LTS,

1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.

& Do not operate seated or lying down.

& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.

2. Stop the engine in the following situations:

& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.

& When replacing accessories or parts.

& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

3. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.

& Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

& Hold the unit securely.

& Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine
carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

& Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

& Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

6. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burmns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A\ E%  WARNING

RITRIS

After a flight

L EEECARE LTSN,
@ T LEBEBOERET RV, AVODLAPEEFSITLT
HWELTL S,
@il LIR, KESRT CICREN S TE Sy,
& EBEBRETASGICEIBE S Yy, Yy T LY —HNOBE S
FTARTHEP-TL SN,
@ LT OEHIE, FEPEHEICHES TS,
2 E3BALEELTLESn,

@R LSBT T, HROFOREPREWEZAIEELTLE SN,
3. 583, BE B OBGEE, Fdvorl-HRat £y
F—TFGALH R = A TF  ARICBH LT {E 3w,
@ EHOHEO L HPEA TR 2> Tk whHIEEYT5 &,
TR R L AW TR, ENPEROBERELRD

F¥,

@R, FEEPTLEEL, VR EELTIE TS,
@18, SIS AESICIE, BELTHALEELT{F S,
I OB, B, BEOMESRELTHEE LTS,
& FERFHBREFEOMTPUE T, REOWEEERMTEL

RABENBYITOTHEDEVWTHEE N,
& RERCHER I, WEOBY, BEPEREN SO, Bk
LoD EEZELTL SN,

-1eifke
MATICEE L., BEICAREZ P 2w ) I HaREETdR0HL <7
F—=(HA L)zl TEELT{ES vy,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.

& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

& If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

& Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

2. Store the unit properly.

& Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.

3. Repairs are provided at the store where you purchased the product or at the
maintenance service section of Hirobo Model Enterprise Company.

& Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

& Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.

& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

4 Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
‘When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




i3 530S e R e Rk - S
BBV EELEDHIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

Sl ERRHT Y U VERE L CHEOFEEFE S BAF LT,
AN TT Y —DHE, ELICRITARRBETHEL T TS,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A\ Z% WARNING

EROBE, RITHICEE L wERFEBT o TwE ¥, EiRR
HERIC)N) 277 — /PR TFRIIRIT S LI EHTE T4
TEREZELRIEBLAOEDLIIH Y IHA, F—, ARELREC
SobiuE, KPR HRIco%dY, EREARKES2E 7,
RATHOEIIIREE DV HLEM SN GEFHV ETOT, 4T
ST RBICMALTL S v, FLAEABEBRERDIZE S
TzBEE~BHEEE {FE 8w,

RATOR PLRE I HAE LB, PR LTS, RiTH
12, AA »FL— FTHE - wizges, ML HEFE2WE )T,
HRICREA L AP EAPRELTWAEZEWHN T, F0FF
TRIFLTWB E, A 7L — FORAIFKE LD, 51200~
2000 F O EAOIEE LTWwA AL ¥ T L— FORBILTZA b
FROW LD, AL T L= KT L— FhLF—pbiRitnt
LAREHIIEY T3,

DBLTHEEDL LWIRES A LS, T CImaciE LTS w,
Wi THIESmEFER LT E S w,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the main blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the main blade’s
interior or the main blade itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm,
may fly off from the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

771 MREIDBERE

Pre-flight inspection

1. MLEOHIZ, BETEL P LRESRUHMEEL2 ST T
v, EREFIIERTT.

2 FWOFy PRV FICWR DA, HEF VPR LTLES Y,

3N YA —T00y Foay FI ¥ FIZH Y 2D R VR
LTL &,

4 LT PRV MIREANFLVRREELTL{ESn,

5 AT L= FILBLBAENELWDY, TL— FRLVF—FliEA
HITHER LT 8w,

6. AAYTVL—FOY IS MIREEHEHEERTVWADPHELTL
RSy,

7. %, ZEH, A¥—F—, TIFe-FHONyF)-FR
9L T FE v,

8. BHERUBEOPEERHERL TS, BEF 2 — 7Ol
N7y —0BITEN, L, ol ko BB FIIHE
HEHFECELD TIEE {, RITPOZ > T E1ES S BEETIC
DLW LEEVHY T T,

9, FO—7 IV DRBEHB LTS, Bzl ko757
ITERE P DSEVIE ) TR E L, RITHO IV Bk b HEE
FRIC oLV AGEVHYET,

10. FEiEOR  BEBERRER L T 8w,

1. &®TOHF—RKPEAL—XIZ@;FET L PR L TCE S v, BEE
PL) ZEEIIERAROERE 2 Y, Lo~AGKBRTT.

12 VoA QEEL LR T 5 0MRA L TS v, FRICHETIREIC
BOTIREMERRZREZE LTS,

13. 7= M7 L—FBEHOY A I 27XV OF ¥ a vidEYe
HEZLTL s,

14, BALSEOERMHOMBMERR L TS v,

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or rod ends.
Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

Carefully check that the main blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.

Check that the main blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug

L ol

&

heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Make sure that the tension of the timing belt for the tail blade drive is
appropriate.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A E% WARNING

7714 bhPOREMES

In-flight safety check

LTIk thET4 L SIIABIZLL0%, BEATNED
b0 VPHERE LTS,

2. BEICE UREHOERE RV S 2 HRL T, XEB -2
FROMEFIZAAL v F 2 A, EEHROATY FVAT S v IR
PR ARy YHEEIONBIZEY PLTL S, 20Ok X
EEBICL-oTIE, TAFLMTy 7 ATy P k=L E/754
FE=FHOAL v FNEIZEN STy T LY —OBENRZ TV
HBEEICC2WESFSHNETOT, LFEHEEICRLTL
A=A

3. LV EENCE, BTU—F -~y FE LoD ENEL 2w
LHACFTMEZTL S,

4 TV OEERIE, TV VRO T —EATEIRICE ) 2T O T,
KEBITEE LTS,

5 MITRIILDHEA) a7y —ONEIE, =¥ Y CHEES & U,
BHEE I D 15Sml FBER BT 2 o T 8w, 72, AH
DRI E TR L. RiTHN o Nl EEHhriy
PREFRL T E 8w,

6. BEFFEFPTEFLERIZ, P v F T (EAL T — FOH
BRI R TS, b oy 72 MRETLEETY,
B SsmAICE S T 80,

7. RATHIZERY LiRE)e, BELEVSEE LIRS, T CI10gkEsE,
IyIVrEELESERERASMELTLEE N,

8. MR LRITLEBELERIL, FHSPEROEREL) I TOT,
V=t —%Fh, BEIIHEEE L TBRELALHEE N,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

‘When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
50 as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each main blade’s track). Even
when checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

771 MEDRERK

After-flight safety inspection

L RITHHED o6, TCREHOBBET > TLHES, FTVD
W5 HRBED H L, LTHEL TS v, ZRICHPIER
AHIL, TTRLTLZE W,

2. fHENFEZ SR WICHENo T 8w,

3. REHJIERIT S E2WEER, B Y2 RSy 7L I —
HOBEZHED > TS,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from

the tank and carburetor.

RESAR

Storage area

1. B HXOH 7550, BiRIC22EFERS)ICHRELZNT
AL
PTFEALO L WHEBRTREL TSy,

2 ¥R R LT EAN TR LT (S,

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures

may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.

2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

A i B CAUTION

1. TV viGEEE, BTEEEOAT Yy PV M) AkAT—Off
BTCIy I 8D TRl LEHRBLT{ES Y,

2. YTV OAO—EYDOREETA K IRt HBEelE,
BFa—F—~y FPEAELEVWEI I Lod) EMER T, 47
BoTLEE v, £/, FFRFTAIIHHEELTLZ S v,

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine's low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
careful of exhaust fumes.




CDERHAFEOR A How to use this instruction manual

HIFTDER

1 M2 CHAEL2B{HRAT, BBIF+OMERUHIITIES
HEEL THOMETICA TSy, ELWHT#Tbiwnk,
ROV EHFETERL AP N TR, KERETY,

2. MTARNC, B0 - WEEZBHEND (FEE v, /Ny ZBiE
DI, BEOER, ER%IIonwTistrkaEd. F85
DARE - FEVFH =B, BFRETTH, B tAE%
LR —H%RAESHEFVI Yy — T T4 X h oo —F T

Pre-assembly precautions

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit"s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.

If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform the Hirobo

CF28 vy

Vi,

AR

@ <[k DD~—7 5 HAMEHIL, AV 7HEEALTL LS

@ BHHEHFOEMESZIILT, MYEHOBET = v 7 27T

Model Enterprise Company of the name of the parts and the description of
the problem.

(@ Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .

(@) In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

9 A7y a7 — ORI
Swash plate assembly

135°1) > r—S DigE
For 135° linkage

/@D [j:iEﬁmm N

SXERYMEILPgSX12.5 v 2
SX pivot bolt 5X12.5

© Ofw

ER g b FE) evvevveninns 4
Pivot bolt (E)

© Ofw

ESR 9 FFIL B D) s 1
Pivot bolt (D)

Ky bELNE)

D
Ry PRV MNE)
Pivot bolt (E)

®

pRBEOER, BEE. SRR
Part name, full-scale illustration,
and quantity.

YRy BRI D)
Pivot bolt (D)

A ¥ & Caution

120° - 135° CHEAT 3HRRAVEAIFREVET .
Different parts and methods are used for assembling 120° and 135°
linkage types.

A # & Caution

ERyMRIVMF ATy 2 7L —MIGDITWEE I, BUDICMCSEED
FUEBO. ZVINE>THEE. HORALBEVET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use an
M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in threads
which will make fastening easier.

SXERyMRIVg5X12.5
SX pivot bolt p5X12.5

Pivot bolt (E) 3
ﬁ & ]

AT v a T b— PR

Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

Ry PRV FE)
Pivot bolt (E)

XN o

PN
v%

P

SXERYMRIVMSX12.5
SX pivot bolt 95X12.5

EHy FEL RE)
Pivot bolt (E)

MBS

A\ WARNING

itk AT 3 NV EEFBRTENTOIREFCEVET
P, B TRREMPHAMOERET>THUEHA,
EOR—MERUADCERAPEEREBOREICLURELLET
NTOREREFLC DL L THHTUREZAVARET,

i, BEREP AN PAOBME SHY T IBEFBUETO
T. H5HUHTTEEEN,

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of
optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.
We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




XZOEEEYAADRE

AFAZFOLPIIRRL TV AEFTE, ROBHEII LTI,
@ HAII ) A= FLTT,

How to read part types and sizes

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
@ The unit of measurement is the millimeter.

FANEE R ty hATUa2— e5KF—IL
Pan-head screw @ Set screw @5 ball
=
= 12mm __{4mm
= _L e 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS gmm 05K~
3mm @5 ball
FyryTAI)a— EBftEX A& amm
Cap screw Shoulder screw : Bushing
¥ N—’
8mm ] [4.5mm :[?mm
4 . -
= M2X4.58% 1+ o 55 —aX6XT
M3X8CS 3mm M2X4.5 2mm Collar 3XEX7 &mm
shoulder screw ollar
2y ETEX1E Fv b EULY
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm 5.5mm @
_4
S M3 F v b @6E >
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
a2y ELJEX2H ok = P ol h— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
- f
8mm :IS.Smm
e SJft | MeFrazFy b vk
= 7 —5X8X5.5
M3X8TS-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
me =X 75y b Ty p— N AZAMNTYLY 6mm
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer *|I1I1|l Thrust bearing
—
= 12mm :I: 1mm 34-5"“""
S
M3X12MME X = 1 |<—-| L—-|
M3X12 e FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. 06X@12X4.5H 12mm
countersunk screw 3mm
4mm
W5y EXJTER NP2 G N A2 LK
Countersunk tapping Bearing j4mm Button bolt
screw TS
7 |.._..| 8mm mm
E 10mm 4mm —
M3X10MTS-1 | e
M3X10 R Brg. 04Xe8X4ZZ _fz Smm M3X8H & L H L b 3mm
Brg. 84Xe8X2.5F ZZ _ve.
countersunk TS-1 3mm 8 M3X8 button bolt
k— 8mm

¥y ¥y FEAR, SRICATEGN 2LMHMTEEATT, #ioZADNEWE
EVHN TTH, BHIEECHESINLITTHOIATLESw, 72721, #D
FTELEATFEDPLLEYDETOT, HMPERTLHETHOLVTZE W,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the

point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

o O (]

Wrong X

foHTE
Over-tightened.

2ITFEDEV
Stripped threads.




774 bT57-DICFy PRUSHCHELZSEHD  ems necessary for flying this model not
(B158) included in this kit (Sold separately)

Wperom | frBizit, LTFOb0FRLETT, (55) The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)
¥EUAMAE (BIRM4E) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Z—Elant—f (F T )
Needle control servo (Option)
SWM3H — i [EwFFr-3b
SWM3 servo | Pitch channel
SWM2H —# | ILN—4—F gl
SWM2 serva \Elevator channel
SWM1H —3K (IJI/I:I'/f"I"/?‘JI/
SWM1 servo \Aileron channel

A7y aE—RitE70F e
Swash mode compatible

i B
programmable transmitter set Receiver™

T ==

[ Rudder servo
ISR iy,
Transmitter Ay F -
Switch Qéj
120°2 7 v ¥ a2 E— FRIEAIHE i

1NDAT v 2 E— FilED R
WEAERFDETT,

A transmitter with a 120° swash
mode or a front and back ratio of
1:1 is required,

A0y bILH—F
Throttle servo

Frla—ft

Ni-Cd/ w7 1 — Efo—F
Nickekcadmium battery Extension
PIT cord with
filter
ELE
Control amplifier
T eAL
IV Aa—a2—F I T39e—MRANRyTF) = | FR=T553-F EyFr—v IJ25075 2R
Iy 7 —12V Engine plug heating battery Booster cables Pitch gauge Engine 50 class
12V engine starter battery -
2513-040
2401-011 ¥1,470 (1,400) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) ¥2,940 (2,800)

RS—5—S 07 b I RBAR S — s~ R T A R iy et
(P24 ~NFY 2 AN) | Engine starter Fuel pump R/C fuel HRLTL o
Starter shaft Included in an Engine-
(With one-way mt?unted semi-assembled
bearing) @ '
2513-053
¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-070 ¥9,240 (8,800)

| #83LICE A TE | Tools necessary for assembly|

¥ BIAMAE (BIEMHE) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FEFANR=K i | SUARLF =y IN= hos—F17 | +FLF FE==1IL JUZR AV ES
Larﬁe and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Grease Scissors
Phillips screwdrivers E
: 2513-045 ¥840 (800)
2513-044 2515-003
(EHE/Curve
¥315 (300) ¥315 (300) 2513-046 ¥630 (600)
RS FIOvIH Ow KIYKRESA5— | EXES115— {3 =/Mini}
Instant adhesive Thread locking agent Rod-end (ball link) driver | Pin driver RALLF

Allen hex socket driver
1.5mm

21.2, 81.8, 82,0
5 % /7
f 3mm

2mm
2513-024 ¥630 (600) 2513-042 ¥840 (800)

2,5mm

5 : Oy FIREARLF IR*EEHE
e i Rod-end (ball link) pliers Epoxy adhesive F—i=)—7—

;m&fwmﬁihﬁﬁ ({E#4/E) 2515-148 A N Taper reamer

or impact/heat resistance (Ch (D)

low viscosi 2515-148 242 (FPﬁJE) 2515150 il il ] ’
*(51 575 1,53’0)} 242 (medium strength) 2515=150 ==
T 52 TR 2 P (RS ) 2515-149 ¥945 (900) A m
For impact/heat resistance 262 ( =34 ) 2515-151
(medium viscosity) 2515-149 262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥1,575 (1,500) ¥945 (900) 2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500) 2513-068 ¥3,045 (2,900)




[ % EEFILEAAE | | Useful tools

¥ BaAMHE (Bi4EM4%) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax,

TITLEF  peiaoon TSARL—LLLF TL— FHR— b RCAHTyoaity K T 1z —
Plug wrench 5 gog (2,500) Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Fuel filter
2513-026

¥1,050 (1,000)

2513-052 ( E'> 7/Pink) ¥525 (500)

2513-035 ¥1,029 (980) 2513-039 ¥525 (500) 2513-062 ( ¥ 1 D/Yellow) ¥525 (500) | 2513-038 ¥315 (300)
NyFl)=Fruh—
Battery checker
i * The prices in p: t are the prices excluding consumption tax.
. o B
ok & (BT E
Unit price in yen em.
2515-219 RCHSAH— 945 FAAOBELEOPHLY—HICTES T 7RI T —F—
2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300) R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
- 2515.120 | REPWIA—NZTL— 1,260 FO-TLVRERUL Y ICEBRCLERLEE T (AT
RC AATvwirgiizF R/C Alcohol Spray (1.200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
RC mechanical cushion band 2515121 | RCEZH EELATL— 1,890 BAIF—TEZY E—RRE
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
2515-123 RCTUAZTL— 840 fehESEWI U, EMEEICHOK!
R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
2513-098 ¥840 (800)

HERD&AFR Names of each component

F=LTL—F
Tail blade

jT_._)]/ T =

AFEFGAF—TL—F Tail boom

AT L—F Stabilizer blade
Main blade

HKFR R

Hirizontal stabilizer

A rO—=F—n~y ¥
Main rotor head

EERER
Vertical fin

F=VT—=LTVL—2A
Tail boom brace

Cabin

10




LR

2-3‘ -\J

Assembly

EEREHEVETOSEREA
INBIZTHREEOTUBEVRFITHY 5,
HHEOSETEN—VESEL, fiVEfToTL{HES v,
SWMIZ135°) =T k1200 Yo —VHEIRTE T4,
BFRLOEBRICADETERINL, 2B o TS0,

For customers with semi-assembled kits

Each individual packaging has a label with the number of the
corresponding procedure. Please refer to the page for each
procedure in the manual to assemble correctly.

SWM linkage can be chosen between 135° or 120°. Please
choose the one appropriate for the transmitter.

1 P2 > 7 DHIL
Fuel tank assembly
4 ™ @
FW @5X@12X0.8T «ooeervevernnens 1 W) ayFa—T7 g2.5X5X90
Silicon tubing $2.5X5X90 ) A F a—7 ¢2.5X5X90
@ ﬂ Sady hR4T Silicon tubing $2.5X5X90 3 & Caution
foint pipe S BB BBEEN Y F —
FW g5X@10X1T wovverercnesusenns 1 &E?@UE{OTTE\U\‘,
" YAV F 2T 62.5X5X180 Remove any burrs with a cutter
[’ 3 @ Silicon tubing ¢2.5X5X180
3 J
< FWg5X@12X0.8T
MSF 7 b o 1
M5 nut FWg5X@10X1T
~ < M5+ b
M3 nut

T

WELY 2Ry BREYIZv T

Fuel tank cap Fuel tank nipple

25X5D Y ) Ay Fa—TREEEFIIW- T, HHLTTF S,
Cut the 2.5X35 silicon tubing as shown in Figure.

A 7 & Caution

) 3rFa—7 ¢2.3Xp3.6X110
Silicon tubing 92.3X@3.6X110

BEy vyt

Fuel tank sinker

By v 2

Fuel tank

XTI -—DT Ly
) avFa—7 To muffler pressure

Silicon tubing \h \

Vad v hngTERG B
PR 1V 7 — (35E) .
Joint pipe or fuel filter

Yr—N BEAL VORIV CORERTR IS
Ly e —OFER, MERIZE-THREDET,
FEIVIYOFHEE L (MATIT o TS W,
The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.

Carefully read the instructions for each engine.

(sold separately)

Iy vDF T —~
To carburetor

11




Y N dy

Servo mount assembly

kDAL

/

M3IXEBCS  coeeerererrerernneennsesnanes 2
M3X12CS eeveeemreevmereemecnasenes 2
MIXL2TS coeeerererrerenneeseseseranes 6
M2XBTS  covrrmrerosscsnsmnmmrorasns 1
FW @3X@8X0.5T +ervrerrrseserasas 2
M3IFATXF Y b 2
M3 nylon nut

HKF AT FL=18 s 2
Body mount L=18
IO AAL I S—M3X26 - 3
Hexagon cross member M3X26

N

FF 479 =18

Body mount L=18
A4 9 FTL— b
Switch plate
FW #3Xs8X0.5T

WYL ER, TAVRETELIZILT{EZE W,

If there are any burrs on the surface, remove them with sandpaper.

F—F2y v MR)
Servo mount (Right)

L

M3FAT ok
M3 nylon nut

F—HTy Y ML)
Servo mount (Left)

FF4<7 ¥ FL=18

M3X8CS Body mount L=18

M3XI12TS

_ NPT AALII—-M3X26

¢ Hexagon cross member M3X26

M2X8TS




AT L— LD
Main frame assembly

AL T l—4
Main frame (Right) @19 Brg. 5k )V % —W=60

Brg. p5Xp13X47Z7 .
EF 427 FL=30 '
Body mount L=30
M3+ b \N\
M3nut [
@ Ny

Bift i1 7 —3X6X5
Shoulder collar 3X6X5

Brg. g10Xg19X5ZZ  pgiigebAl CHEA L E T,

M3X14TS-2 collars to secure them in positions.

f M3x12CS

SF Brg. 75 )V 5 — ¢13
SF bearing holder ¢13

Brg. ¢10Xg19X5Z7Z

@19 bearing holder W=60

F— K7 7 | Assy
Servo mount assembly

~
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 4
MIXT2TS ceovvrrrmvnsenranesnsissssians 1
4 ™ M3IXTATS-2 erererasnmsnsereraesanans 4
@ "IliI.I'IImlIIMIm'lII|1'Ilm'llmllI|11Im'lIil'lllll'llilﬂli“li} a
M3X32PH -oevreenesnsarasssinsanas 9 S~
M3F 9 B o [+]
M3 nut
M3IXI2CS coerrerrmnmsssssnssnssnses 2
FF A4 7Y FL=30 oo 2
MBXBCS v 6 \Bod)f mount L=30 J
e

Apply quick-dry adhesive to the shoulder

Brg. ¢5X¢13X4Z7Z

FUVTAT—LAT—
Radius arm stay

_ B4R T 2
Bft 7 7 —3X6X5 .
Shoulder collar 3X6X5_ Rubber isolators
EREATI TRELE T,

Apply quick-dry adhesive to the shoulder
collars to secure them in positions.

y—M3X14TS-2

FF4=27/M=30
Body mount L=30

:'(\

1y

M3X10TS
M3X32PH
M3X12TS
M3X8CS

AL ¥ T L—h L)

Main frame (Left)
4 ™
Brg. g10X@19X5ZZ - eevennenes 4

(17 (47 5)
(One of them is already assembled.)

©)

Brg. g5X@13XAZZ «vverrrvnennes 2
B H 5 —3X6X5eererennns 4
kShuulder collar 3X6X5 Y,




f 1] s A1

Instant adhesive RS A L TEELET .
Apply quick-dry adhesive or
equivalent to the collars to secure
them in positions.

Beff 77 —3X6X5
Tl—4 Shoulder collar 3X6X5
Frame

A i & Caution

A G

AL T L—5A
A Bt = 4 ' l
Adhesive Rubber isolator

iR AL 7L— MM N ERE A R RIS A THAE L T8,
BRELY O MEVE R T AIZDAA TS,

Connect the ferale part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame
together and seal with quick-dry adhesive.

Insert the female part of the fuel tank in the male part of the rubber isolator.

4 H a2 =X ORYT
Counter gear installation

s N\
@ ' A AT A A AL
2

M3IXIZPH -oooveveecmminniinnnnnne

M*}" B e 2
M3 nut
AN

B v F—F ¥ Assy LML E
Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

T =7 =1 —16T
Tail pulley 16T

@2X1290— V¥
@2X12 roll pin

~

A Al I GV
Counter gear shaft

_f

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

SF Brg. vV ¥ — 13 |
SF bearing holder ¢13 |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| Brg. ¢5X13X477Z
@/C #5Xp6.5X14

By F—FYIIT
Counter gear 17T

@2X120 — L ¥ ¥
$2X12 roll pin

BT Y F —F Y Assy
Counter gear assembly

M3X32PH

1k
Set temporarily




ZoT 4 2 TXYORST
Main gear installation

M20 9 KLY FL=9 e 2
M2 rod end L=9

M3FATTF 9 b o 4
M3 nylon nut

(9) |

FW g3X@OX 1T revevrseeemrersreens

M3FA By b

M2XB8CS M3 nylon nut
M2y K> FL=9
M2 rod end L=9
P R AT VA RAT BT

I 2 A LE T, - FW ¢3Xp9X1T
Use these parts to fix the 4
antenna pipe (P.P. pipe).

; 5 “"‘-.\_\
o/ )
M211 v KX FL=9

M2 rod end L=9 /@
|

M3X18CS

FW 93Xg9X1T

.”I
/
.’;
A
.”
F
Ty — C—_____.f’ @

B FW $3XgoXIT

M3X18CS

15




6 SWML /N —D#5L
SWM lever assembly
Al
Right side N
EX g5 K-
EX 95 ball

A 3 & Caution

120° - 135° CHIHFREVET,

and 135° linkage types.

Assembly is different for 120°

135°Y > r— S Digd

For 135° linkage

Use these holes.

COFEEHLET .

COREMEMALET

Use these holes.

M2X6CS
Brg. ¢5X¢10X4ZZ Brg. g5Xg10X4ZZ
EX g5R—)
SWMI L1 ¥l i— \EXaSball M2+AOrFd v b
SWM aileron lever M2 nylon nut
= . A7 —2X4X12
AT —5X8X2.5 ( Collar 2X4X12
Collar 5X8X2.5 =
P ~ it ' Left side
© [juom 20 M2X20CS
M2XECS orverererererrsrnssssessaenes ' M2X6CS EX g5:R—)b
@ Elevator lever EX ¢5 ball
— EX g5F—
EX g5l oo 9 Ckl EX g5 ball
EX 5 ball I ™
@ D M2X6CS
= Brg. 65Xg10X4ZZ /% T —5X8X2.S
go‘ljl' —SSXXSSXXZZSS ..................... 2 Collar 5X8X2.5
M2F A O F 9 b e 1 ar : M2X6CS
M2 nylon nut EX g5H— L
© XS
Ry €%, & . T T . B
(Collar 2X4X12 ) erg' #5Xa10X477 4 ) SWMIL T ¥ Lo/S—
SWM aileron lever Brg. 5X¢10X4ZZ
120°Y > r—T DA
For 120° linkage
AR .
I 1 EX ¢5:F— - oyt
Right side EX 35 ball CORERALET ZOREFEALET .

Brg. ¢5Xa10X4Z7

SWM

s bii—

SWM aileron lever
# 7 —5X8X2.5
Collar 5X8X2.5 EX g5:F—
EX @5 ball @
(© [(mm )
M2X6CS
M2XECS -enervererenesrssaraessrerenas 9
EX g5F—
® EX 93 bl
EX g5H—IV comsmmsrrsssnsinnninn 9
EX ¢5 ball
1T — GXEXDS verereererrererennen 2
Collar 5X8X2.5
Brg. 85X@10XAZZ vvnnreessssens 4
. vy

%){gmx«tﬂ

M2X6CS

Use these holes.

Elevator lever

EX g5:R—)
EX ¢5 ball

M2X6CS

Ilmi— & —

Brg. ¢5X¢10X4ZZ /%

M2X6CS

Lii—

M2X6CS

EX g5:F—)b
EX ¢5 ball

Z={8
Left side

717 —5X8X2.5
Collar 5X8X2.5

EX g¢5:R—)b
EX ¢35 ball

SWMI )L Li—

SWM aileron lever Bl'g #5Xa10XAZZ

16




7 | | SWML /X — DB $EREHELFOEEHAN (© Bmm A
SWMI . llati SWMLi—DQHLffOfze 0—F—~oFe— RS LET,
ever installation | |G s svomit ~— BTl A1 FTEAL T 7 AME | | MLEXECS v 2
FELTVAMISXI0CSEA L O—F — Ao FERSLL T E S,
ol =y A | |FW g5Xe7X0.1T2EH | | For customers with semi-assembled kits @ Em
1F35 1':;5‘: ?- k 7 DBE LTHI D EICH | | In order to attach the SWM lever, please remove the rotor MBXI0CS crvrerrsrermeeeesee 6
or Inkage MLTTLES Y, head. (It is to be reattached later) || oS
Use FW @5X@7X0.1T| | Please refer to the [8] MAIN gear installation to remove the @ [
FW ¢2.6X47.5X0.5T and install in a way as to| [ M3,5X10CS, which fixes the main gear and the main mast
#2087 : eliminate any play. in their place, and then remove the rotor head. M2XTOCS oovvvvssnenisserinssissnnens 2
FW ¢5Xag7X0.1T
9 ngmcs A IO AAL N —M3X26
CN M3+ ATy E R Hexagon cross member M3X26
H I —F—L2— T =50 | BW a7 6X6T 5K0 ST voreverreens
M2.6X6CS M3 nylon nut thin type FROINARLN fﬂﬁém FW #2.6Xp7.5X0.5T - 2
Attach the elevator lever to the
FW ¢5Xg7X0.4T frame, and then secure it in the © [I
M3X10CS position by tightening the screws.
Bre. 65X¢10X4ZZ ’ ==X -0 = FW g5X@T7X0. 4T wcvrveseenneaes 4
SWML /¥— % 7 — /1» Z %
SWM lever stay pw g5Xg7X0.4T . v
# T —5XTX2 Z 0 FW @5X@TX0, 1 Toreerrrrrvrrnnnnnens 4
Collar 5X7X2 3 ) M2X10CS
SWML 3= % 7 h135° V)
SWM lever shaft 135° =y
Brg. g5X@10XAZZ --ovvovssesrenns 2
N y

A & & Caution

SWML/i— R 7 —DBAHIE
Mounting location for SWM lever stays.

SWMLi— A7 —

SWM lever stay

I l— & — LT —ASSY

Elevator lever assembly
SWML/%—3 %7 F135°

SWM lever shaft 135° H T —5X7X2
Collar 5X7X2

FW ¢5X@7X0.4T
M3X10CS
Brg. ¢5Xpgl0X4ZZ
T —— FW @5X@7X0.4T
A FW 95Xg7X0.1T
ZDIT o ) o FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T
SWML /3= %7 135
Use these holes. SWM lever shaft 135° M2.6X6CS
4 N
e T DR ——
1Fg(r) 1éoaﬁ'nka/g)i§n FW gSXa7X0.TH M LTH 7 @ @
g "H'Lr‘;-)j l:ﬁ‘?’tf( fféb‘a ;‘;ﬁ?ng‘/}“_M3x262

Use FW ¢5X@7X0.1T and install in a
way as to eliminate any play.

FW g5Xg7X0.1T

M3F+A 0+ iR

M3 nylon nut thin type
M3X10CS

FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T

M3X10CS
Brg. ¢5Xg10X4ZZ
SWML/S—A 75—
SWM lever stay ~ FW g5Xg7X0.4T

H T —5XTX2
Collar 5X7X2

A & & Caution

SWML/3— R 7 —DBHLE
Mounting location for SWM lever

stays.
() —) ®

=N

COREMHLET .

Use these holes.

I LAN—4F — L rT—ASSY
Elevator lever assembly

Hexagon cross member M3X26
M3FA T F T e 5

ANIIOAALII—M3X26

Hexagon cross member M3X26 M3 nylon nut thin type

O [

H T = 5KTED vrererrensrrarsorarssns
\Colla: 5X7X2

ILNR—=F— L= % 7 L—LIZANTHbL
FVIEBHLTLEZE N,

Attach the elevator lever to the frame, and then
secure it in the position by tightening the screws.

[ L ﬂ <
SWML/S— 3 % 7 1 120°
SWM lever shaft 120°

FW ¢5Xg7X0.4T

SWML /38— %7 +120°
SWM lever shaft 120° &7 —5X7TX2

Collar 5X7X2
SWML/i—A 57—
SWM lever stay M3X10CS

Brg. ¢5X@10X47ZZ
FW ¢5Xg7X0.4T
FW g5Xg7X0.1T

17




S e ) )

Main gear installation

4 ~ 4 % caution
© Ejmm AL
—— Main mast
M3.5X10CS corveveeeermraneenennes 2
@ (fowme EE
M3X12TS ceererreveeeerenesnescenes 4
MAXASS cevevrrsreveseeeesssssssssessenes 2 1<81m®?.(%ﬁm LT
FEW,
Use the holes positioned
at 181mm.
FW g12X@18X0.2T «ovveeeeerens 1
H T —3.5X5X5.1 oererrreennns 2
Collar 3.5X5X5.1
N J

A 7 & Caution

A2 APEVSEVE SN B v AROY Y
#iEUMAXASSEFHTITET

Pull the main mast up through the mast
lock and fasten with M4X4SS.

AL v AL %
<A IOy 7% T Floidh EiFa,
Vi lfnTFIFa, Raise the main mast.

Completely lower the
mast lock. ‘ TA RO

Mast lock

T S
E YAMLTCHEUHFEVE,
Note: Make sure mast assembly has
no end play.

M4X4SS @ M4X4SS
o T e

A A VFY GIT
Main gear 87T

| Brg. ¢12Xg21X5ZZ

POAENS LIk
SUES

1 Point the side
with the punch
mark upwards.

M3.5X10CS

17 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

F—bus—2

Auto-rotation case

A A A FP=181
Main mast P=181

AAEE Caution

TAMOU S
Mast lock

F— b v ERE

Auto-rotation drive shaft

R DHHFIIMISHO A
aTVET,

The hole for the M3,5X10CS is on
the side with a notch.

Brg. ¢12X16L7 ¥ 7 = A |

— OP.]. Bearing ¢12X16L one-way!

| N

AR A
) — ,0 ColzxgazxzsT | Lrssembled
-------- ‘---“"'mezxmsxn.z

£ Y FEFY 80T
Second gear 80T

M3.5X10CS

18




Swash plate assembly

A * & Caution
120° - 135°CERATAPRRVBEIHFREVE T,

135°) > r—J D4
For 135° linkage

rozﬂm\

SXERYRFILFgSX12.5 oo 2
SX pivot bolt 5X12.5

© Ofjw

ESRw Rl b (E) veeeeenees 4
Pivot bolt (E)

ERw BBV B (D) s 1
Pivot bolt (D)

O CTw

FUVTAE Y s 1

Radius pin
A S

Pivot bolt (E)

%
ERy FEVEFE) .

Different parts and methods are used for assembling 120° and 135°
linkage types.

A 3 & caution

ERyrFRIMFEZ Ty 2 FL—MIFDICCWVIREE. IEUHICMICSEED
FIEFEN R TVUET>THE. WHRALBLBIET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use an
M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in threads
which will make fastening easier.

SXEFYEFILFe5X12.5
SX pivot bolt g5X12.5

KKy FEL RE)

Pivot bolt (E) % ‘

Ey hEL RE)

Pivot bolt (E)
A\ @

&\5 ITAEY
- > adius pin

SXERYMRILPg5X12.5
SX pivot bolt g5X12.5

L[>

KAy FEL b E)

YRy FELV D) Pivot bolt (E)

Pivot bolt (D)

AT vy aT b— FARE T
Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

120°) > r— DA
For 120° linkage

© Ofiw

[ S N | P ) <) SO 4
Pivot bolt (E)

© Cfim

ERw b AL R D) e 3
Pivot bolt (D)

Pivot bolt (E)

YRy RV D)
Pivot bolt (D)

Ry bEL R E)

Pivot bolt (E) %
oY

YKy b FEV R E)

O Pivot bolt (E)
Qgs

FUTAE Y
Radius pin

EHy FEIL ME)

SESR Y PRIV MD)

Pivot bolt (D)
>,

¥Ry R E)
Pivot bolt (E)

EOR b EIL (D)
Pivot bolt (D)

ATy Yo b— AR

Swash plate assembly (Pre-assembled into our factory)

19




10

JFv a7y NEROMEIL
A i & Caution

Washout assembly

JAvaFU b MO-N
- ~ P—LORZFIGERLTLES W,
Be careful with washout control
arm direction,
Brg. g4X@8X3ZZ weeevserereeeens 4
== FI ¥ rg2X11.8 M3X12CS
M3X1ZCS coevererrensesesnsrserereranes 2 Needle pin goX 118 C
M2XBCS wverrrerennsassrnnsssasans 2
T
H7 —3X4X8.5F 2 Pre-assembled Brg. g4X@8X377Z
=5 — s ] £ ’j:}—y:‘/.:r_'?'j]\jfﬁyﬁ’ -
Collar 3X4X8.5F Washout block :%
Exasﬂ{- JU retsssssanestasassosenss 2 . M2X8CS /5 SDYFviaayha— LT —A
EX ¢5 ball EX gSF— )b SD washout control arm
EX ¢5 ball EX g5 —
O IZI SD7F v aay O =T — 4 Brg. g4Xp8X3ZZ EX ¢5 ball
Z— FI ¥ g2X11.8n 2 | SD washout control arm
Needle pin g2X11.8 # T —3X4X8.5F M2X8CS
\ / /@ Collar 3X4X8.5F
g pAXpRXGZZ %\\ N\ # 7 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F
Brg. p4X¢8X3ZZ
HIROBOW XM & &
M3X12CS Hirobo logo on this side.
Z— FIL ¥ rg2X11.8 VT AT — LP=25
Needle pin $2X11.8 Radius arm P=25
Yoke assembly
M3X355
e N i1k e (izA
= Set temporarily |« Hole
@ |§|hlilmunununuuuuum‘ VX3S :
M2EX15CS wevvemeeremeerenesasarenes 4 —
! SSZ-NA Y » Fv
@ [hmmm M2.6X15CS FZ-V@8A7x)ANT v a  SSZ-N spindle
F Y HE I FMIXE e 9 FZ-V @8 spherical bushing
Button bolt M3X6
©
MAXIES ceereremrrmreeesrenessassens 1
© @ N
M2.6F 4 T ¥ F 9 b e 4 ey yukei;’]:e;
M2.6 nylon nut
© f ' -
R ) (5. X SR 2 'i""’%e \ . FZN@BAT 2 ANVTvra
Collar 3X6X2 ﬁ G SSZ-NA ¥  FJ)  FZ-V @8 spherical bushing
N\ : J TN \ SSZ-IV spindle
& \ ) 1 7 —3X6X2.6
3‘0555 Collar 3X6X2.6
< A5 2 AL M3X6
Button bolt M3X6
\)1‘
FZVE—2 07— S \ n°’° AT e
FZ-V yoke lower By Q\ 7 FZ-V damper rubber
! : E #17 —3X6X2.6
M26F AT+ b = Collar 3X6X2.6
M2.6 nylon nut FE 2 HEIL FMIX6E
Button bolt M3X6

20




12 A—=9/T L —=KEKIE—EOHEL
Yoke and blade holder assembly A
¥ % Warning

A#% Warning —— —

FRATATICIEMSX10K 2 KL BATWEVWDPER
ZECRADZVEVBICBT IOy 7H (BRESAT) £ 2L, Ko KIVIMsX10 | | RUTESY, .
%40~45kg-emDED TRV TL-DH ERDIHI T AL, $7- M5X10K 52KV N ERIRIICSEML TSRS,
250y TEIEBHLED 1Y KM LB EBD DTS TOED L BE Kk | | BAZFVMIEZBEOBIPTOREEEY B
DBSEPES ICLIWBICEN TU—RFNS—pBE RET 562 rs0ET, HORELLET .

Apply hard type thread locker to the threaded parts of the spindle, and screw the | | Before flight, make sure to check that button bolt
button bolt M5X10 tightly at 40 to 45kg-f/cm tightening torque. If the button bolt is | | M5X10 is securely tightened. This bolt should be
not screwed enough, or thread locker is not used, they may cause the button bolt checked and replaced at regular intervals. If the
to fall off or break due to fatigue, which can result in blade holder falling off or bolt is not properly tightened, it is prone to damage
flying out from helicopter. from fatigue.

M3X3SS A &
Securely tighten
the M3X388S.

FL—FFRISE—ET—IOMICAX BN HBBEOH HERAL TS,
AN ERE, TL—FRILA—FEHECLEVES BTFTL—-FFRIL
H—EAZAMERICOAMMIZEDH TV EFRL THL TS,

These shims are for eliminating side to side play between
yoke and blade holder. There should be about 0.1mm play

oY ¥ 7P-1 here to allow smooth rotation,

[ 0 rmg P-7 )
FW g8X¢12X0.1T(F ¥ H)
@\ (for adjustment)
Brg. ¢8Xpl6X5ZZ
M3FA 0y NER
M3 nylon nut thin type

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T
_ FZV7 L — Fhv¥—
19 —3X4X8.5F FZ-V blade holder

Collar 3X4X8.5F
Brg. p4Xg8X3ZZ 5 Brg. p8Xp16X5

717 —4X6X2
Collar 4X6X2

Brg. ¢4Xp8X37ZZ

M3X16CS
& # 9 —12X18X1F @\
/ ~ e Collar 12X18X1F
FZVI* LUy 7—2 . L
@ [mmm FZ-V mixing arm A i* & Caution f

Brg. p8Xpl6X5A 7 A b
Brg. ¢8X@16X5 thrust

EXgSH— V&ft

FW ¢5X¢12X0.8T
EX@5 ball with stand 908

-~ ™~ MEICEBL TR,
1Y 63 S U EAE AV - M a— 2 BO®3HFANTT. pm

M5X10 button bolt Please make sure that ——

F T —3KAXE.SE woreernerrerionns 2 the shouldered side is Inside FH vFI PM5SX10
@ Collar 3X4X8.5F facing inwards. Button bolt M5X10
M3X IGCS
© (rmmm A 3 & caution
M2XBOS -rovvererrrrassmsenamsssssnnas 4 HEOKENE NEOIENS
EHI Larger hole Smaller hole
EX g5 :F— W&t} s 4 H T = 12X 18X 1F-weeererreans 2
EX @5 ball with stand Collar 12X18XI1F -
@ © U Pogm ) A
— — 3 Make sure to
M3FAT Y NS 5 T T AKOEKD coreerreneeenerreninns 2 FL—FL4 IVHAR
M3.:y10n n?l_[ fhf 3“‘]}6 Collar 4X6X?2 Blade holder Grooves are inside | apply grease
Brg. p8Xgl6 A7 A b
Bearing ¢8X@16 throst

EW g5X@12X0.8T --vvevvvverseeens 9 FW g8Xp12X0.1T(FIEH)- 2 . I

(for adjustment) fEf: CoRREHELET,
(EyFAbo—7: £11°~x13°)
St‘fmdanl: Use these holes.
FW 32.6Xg7.5X0.5T «eveuvunene 2 Brg. g8Xg16X5ZZ v (Pitch stroke: £11° to =13%)
© Brg. g8Xgl6XSA T A b o 2 B
gzng g’g_j ........................... 2 Bearing g8Xg16X5 thrust
S ) \Brg, PAKPGBXBZZ oeverevesrersoesen 4/f

21




13 ¥ =Y —EROMIL M2.6X8CS FW ¢2.6Xp5X0.5T
Seesaw assembly N I — ke s AT
Collar 2.6X4X4 in ¥
> A~ TobIRORRFE T,
4 ™ ¢ Attach these parts after inserting
© Eﬁw - /@ the seesaw through the center hub.
Brg. g4Xg8X3FZZ~ . 95—
MZEXECS overerrmrmmmnmssrnsnsnns 2 - 7 —2.6X4X4
M2X14CS D=3.3 ~ Collar 2.6X4X4
@ l""'-"'"'"'"'-"'"""'"-""""'"""" Brg. ¢3X¢9X4Z7Z ' N Brg. p4X¢8X3FZZ
M2X14CS D=3.3 corrveervsnerenes 2 -
@ |I - > FW ¢2.6Xg5X0.5T
FW g2.6X@5X0.5T weverecrreuns 2 T~ @
B g5+ — VH=9.5 . g
¢5 ball H=9.5 N FZvt - 5';;‘7' M2.6X8CS
Brg. @3X@OXAZZ +vvvovvevnvrrnnns 2 FZVS — 9 — (% center hul O
7 FZ-V seesaw ) .-
— }b\ ~.
Brg. gAXG8XIFZZ wovvverres ) \\\
E[I Brg. ¢3Xg9X47ZZ | gg fﬂl—l g_l;:sq,s “T : i _
BECEALET, || 7 M2X14CS D=3.3 | Y—/—OBRAmECTERCEEL,
T —2.6X4X4 v 2 | |\y=v—OW@ELy | _ ] Note the direction of the seesaw.
Collar 2.6X4X4 BLANRABET . | o T pwy 5 — T
Please push it in I, BUHTT ¢S,
m Colf'flplemg‘hﬂ?:c . Attach these parts after securing the
suriace ol (he bearing | - ceesaw in the center hub.
- will be a little bit
P57 — JVH=9.5 woevmereensnnnnnns 2 | |lower than the edge of
@5 ball H=9.5 the seesaw. COREMEHLET,
. Use this hole.
14 | | AFE7 - LBOMAL
Stabilizer control arm assembly
g ™
© .'.'|III.'|'III'.'|I|I'|'I||'.'|III'|'II|'.'|III.'|III:
M2X15CS orvrverernnenrmnssessnsannnns 2
@
MAXISES -overervnrerareenrsesaansanens 4 — M3X3SS
. D
O Set temporarily Set temporarily
EX @58 — W2 covvvvvveernnns 2 M3X3SS
EX @5 ball with stand 2
M2+ b /(@\
AFETAHF—
@-I A b oyai—
[ P Stabilizer stopper
M2E 9 FL Ko 4 .
M2 rod end EX 93 *ovah 2x1scs
© f 0
- A FPA—LT—A
ﬁ%i—u t,r B e 2 Set temporarily PRI
. J M3X355 Stabilizer control arm stopper
M2X15CS i g e A 41
Instant adhesive

AFETA

~

Stabilizer stopper

M3X3S85

e

Set temporarily

==

M2 nut

Mk e

Instant adhesive

AFEI PO —NT—LA -
Stabilizer control arm stopper

AFEGAF—R T+ wri—

FZVAS Y2 bO—LT—A4
FZ-V stabilizer control arm

FZNVAZ I FO—=T— L4
FZ-V stabilizer control arm
AFEFAF—arto—-oy F
Stabilizer control rod

AFEFALHF—2 M= LT F (2 set)
Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)

35mm

A |
@: 17mm :m

22



15 ngjb“Fﬁﬁ@mﬂ
Stabilizer blade assembly
M3X3S8S
(om
0

M3IXIES ceovememmemrreressassneenens 4 AFVERA P wIii— e AFETL—F

. Stabilizer stopper Stabilizer blade
ek
D LA NIGL AT RETT . N
RATPIBN o TBIF ADREEL TS, Cap

T4 MEIZe3T TAMSHUTIZ LR DG EFHNE T,
ERRIHETAEEEN TV AREN LRI HNE
TOT. 774 Mkldpd” TANCREL TR,

The paddle weights are removable. Feel free to adjust the weights
to suit your flying style. Note that the 3mm lead weight may be
more difficult to remove after initial flights and may separate
inside the paddle when attempted to remove. Please make
adjustments to the 4mm brass weight after first flight.

eﬁ"

M3X3S8S

837 T4 bHLLE)
@3 weight (pre-assembled)

@47 T4 b (FLITE)
o4 weight (pre-assembled)

AFETAHF—s3—
Stabilizer bar

A=B=#J135mm
A=B=Approx. 135 mm

A * & Caution

ARESAH =T L—FDRFZ L ZERY, BUEIC
F—TREEBVTHEL TS LN,

If needed, balance paddles using a sticker or
adhesive tape, Add to the lighter paddie only.

135mm IIB}BSS 135mm

e . 5 = —

2\ A¥¥ar bO— 7 — AIZEX g5F—VEN2%E

EX g58 — V&2 A :
Ex¢5banwit§'stand2 ) = ORI EDE TMIX3SSFHIDAAT T,

To fix the stabilizer control arms, align the EX @5 ball
with stand 2 in the center of the seesaw and then tighten
the M3X38S at the two locations as shown.

A X & Caution

==X Q ARIEFAF-—TL—-FLAFEIFALF—
Iy PO LT - LT THE L,
The stabilizer blade and control arms must be parallel.

23




16 O—S—AYRE/IAy2aTIEIATYy a7 L — MERORST
Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

©) [

MAXTOCS wveeverrrernneneassrnssens 2

© Emmm

M2.EXBCS -orovererermasensssrrassnes 2
\ Y,

F-1 | ¥ Fong o

Fig. 1 | Atfull positive pitch

TVx¥ AP0y F
Adjustment rod

h RS
| j Adjust
the length
= SEHE
Adjust the
length

DaBFELEVEICT A,
Shorten stabilizer control rods to
prevent interference in this area.

Vo FHBI AN, DORFIZZL~N—%—b L
CREVBYEVSEWIZY>THAT
YaTunN—Fb—bE&, TAvaTy
Faryro—7—AOM2O0y FL ¥ F

EFHFELZVRICT Yy A POy Fo

FEEERE LTSN,

Adjust the length of the adjust rod, so that there

is no interference between the swash upper

plate and the M2 rod end of the wash-out
control arm.

M3X18CS =%

M2.6X8CS

M4X10CS \

M4X10CS

M2.6X8CS

DF ATy R

A w i adl—F '-=--
[ -2 AFEIA Swash plate
Fig.2 | B A Sawilaerba
TlL—h
Frane | A = & caution -
EN-TOERIRO-2—=Av FEEET
BEERRTVTY,
Lohl EMOAEhTVWARZEEMELTL
FUTAT— A Fauwn,
DIHHILE All the screws mentioned on this page are
location f the very important to fix the rotor head in its
radius arm

place. Please make sure that every single
one of them is securely tightened.

@5 ball of
swash
upper plate




T — Vi — ZMHEIL

Tail case assembly

4 ™~

Brg. 85X o 13XAZZ wovererersnns 2

H T —5KEXLS weeveeermsmesreeens |

Collar 5SX8X2.5

M2.EX10PH --vrevrreseressrrnensans 7

M2.6F 7 b s 7

M2.6 nut

FW 85X8TX0. 1T oveeeeeernrnenns 1

\ J

M2.6F v b
M2.6 nut

7 =i —A(R)
Tail case (Right)

FW ¢5X@7X0.1

A * & Caution

BAITNILRE, UBTEY, $ZX&20
EULEVWT £V, HROFEREEVET,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order
to reduce the risk of breakage.

Belt pulley 16T (shaft attached)

Timing belt

AN b T=)—16T ( ¥ 7 MFE)

43T

'i""!rrt‘ /

M2.6X10PH

T —AL)
Tail case (Left)

R1k&
Set temporarily
F—IVINGT G 3T .
18 7 ry 7> 7EO#Y A\ iE B caution
Tail housing assembly
HEONSVE Tﬁﬁf?“ﬁ
'y ™ Smaller hole arger hole
© (Jummm \ﬁ
MZXBCS cecveremrerscesssrererscsens 10 K]I/‘
D AR 7’_:—;1,;\'7-‘/*/9'
Make sure to apply grease  Tail housing

O |

FW g5X@TX0. 1T weereerrseesnenes 2
O |

FW g5X@TX0.AT wevveruseeseenes 2
FW g3X@8X0.5T wereereseeseeees 2
Brg. g5X@10X4ZZ --voveverene 4
8

M3FATTF Y b oo 5
M3 nylon nut

|
©

OV 27 788050 covvereeerrnirsnsnens 2
@ O-ring SS050
5 0!
Brg. p5Xpl0X4A 7 A b o 2 EX g5 F — VB s 2
| Bearing 65Xg10X4 thrust EX ¢5 ball with stand

FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T ]
Brg. ¢5X@10X4ZZ

M3X16CS

F—NTL—FFNT—(A)
Tail blade holder {(A)
Brg. ¢5Xg10X4Z7Z

FW 93Xg8X0.5T
M3X6CS

O

|
FW g5X@7X0.4T \@ Bearing ¢5X@10X4 thrust
M2X8CS « ¢ M2X8CS
N s

F— e
Tail housing

'} > 788050
O-ring SS050
Brg. ¢SX¢10X4AF A}

EX g5 F—L &1

Tail blade holder (B)

M3+ Gk
M3 nylon nut

=7 —FL=86
Tail blade L=86

EX @5 ball with stand

F=VTL—FFLy—(B)

25




19

F=I NI TBOBST A 52 ® caution

Tail housing installation T ——

BFXIOv IREFAL T LS,

O |
.;-

EX @5 ball

FW g4X@6X0.5T «vervenserseenses 2

an»— JU cerrerereennsesessnnes 1

@ (I

HA K E SV MBX63 oo 2
\ Guide pin M3X6.3 J

/ ) Align with indentation on shaft and
.,_. fasten. Make sure to apply thread
locker.
Brg. g4X@8X3ZZ -weveeeenieens 2
M2.EXECS ceverrerirrereesssssensens 2 BOATEE. F—INTTTHPEXFTYLT - TL—RFRLE—RE
© [Jomm &, BhP3{EUET,
MZXECS werreremrevsnnassrensssessnnns 1 The factory pre-assembled parts are secured with thread locker. In
©
MIXSEE e 1 apply'ng heat and aas"v removed.

T=NT=)—=2¥ 7t

ITHETEADEDE, Oy 7214 FTLoPN EEESATVWET,
DBRELTHL, SIE4—FTRLTLESV, BTOY 7521 bHiR

case of disassembling this parts, remove all parts such as bearing or
blade holders from tail housing first. Thread locker can be loosened by

TG T T
Tail housing

M3X588

Tail pulley shaft

F—IEyF T —bAssy
Tail pitch plate assembly

A i & Caution

M2.6X8CS

F—IWEyFHAFEZ . 7=
EvyFIL—rDIVICIEESR LD
IKRFFT T EEW,
Install M3x6.,3 guide pin into tail
pitch plate groove. Ensure
smooth movement.

lo<@

é/m.éxscs

FW g4Xg6X0.5T
/

A K I MIX63 ? Brg. p4X¢8X32Z
Guide pin M3X6.3 g/

Lisi—H 55—
[J/Levcr collar

Ty FLi—
Tail pitch lever

EX ¢5 R —
EX @5 ball

FW p4Xp6X0.5T

M2X6CS

Brg. ¢4Xp8X3ZZ

20

F—IvT — LINA TEROERAT
Tail boom pipe installation

Azxs

Caution

protrusion

F=IWT—LNATDIJET—Ior—AORMA
DIEBICEHAATEEL,
Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the

on the tail case and insert.

=4 TR ARG D
After inserting the tail pipe, fasten completely.

T =T = H A TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

26




T —IVERDERAF

21 Tail installation

(@ (oo
M2.6X12TS=2 ceerrnererssnsssnanrnns 3
@ 'HHIH'Hlil'llimIﬂHIH'IIHHIH'HIil'lliHHHHIH'IIHHIH‘
MIXA2PH coveveerrerrrrssesansanesens 4
M3IF % B o 4
M3 nut
J

Timing belt

Lightly tighten
the bolts.

¥4I

M3X32PH

T2y FO—=LHALF
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

F— b7 — L34 TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

A 33 & caution

1L.ALILTNIVME, FIANR—ETERLT.
BELEVEREICEYET.

2. NI bOEEHAEREBLET.

1. Adjust the tension of the timing belt so that the
two sides do not touch each other when gently
pressed with a screwdriver or other tool.

2. Check the rotational direction of the timing belt.

g2 P EDE
Tail pulley

FAIVTT—)—
Timing pulley

22

F—IVT— LT L—AEBOMIL
Tail boom brace Assembly

@Eﬁwm

M2.EXKLOCS weeeererermseneeesssmeceene 4
M_ﬁ'}‘ WP e ———— 4
M2.6 nut

e

A 7 & Caution

F—T—ATL—ZH—3IFINEBT
IRFVEERTEEL T EEL, &
FELEVWRES. EEIOREICEIHEEHF
HYET,

Attach the tail boom brace terminal
with epoxy adhesive. Not doing so may
result in vibrations.

M2.6X10CS

IoRF A
Epoxy adhesive

F—NT—LTL—AY—3IFN
Tail boom brace terminal

M2.6X10CS

M2.6 +h

M2.6 F v k
7’ M2.6 nut

M2.6 nut

TR F A
Epoxy adhesive

M2.6X10CS

FT=WT—LT—A
Tail boom brace

27




23

REOMfT

Tail fin installation

©

(@ |
offi

M3+ 4O
M3 nylon nut

p

2
@ l1!i111li11li111IH.HIl11lilﬂlﬂ1lill1lﬂl!ll11li.

M3X25PH -

FW @3X@OXIT rrvevernsnanrnrnnnans 2

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2

F o 6

|

LD

||||||:i|' ‘lll,'lﬂlll']' m'&

M3X35CS

r

&

<

>

FW g3Xg9XIT

3

KERE

Horizontal tail fin stabilizer

M3FAOa¥Fw b
M3 nylon nut

M3X16CS

M3X25PH

Aﬁi & Caution

RBEAYFETHOLICES LS ICBFTT

{TEB v,

Install the tail fin stabilizer band as shown below.

THEADHY

Inclined

]

Front <=

R/ FA)
Tail fin stabilizer band (A)

RE/< v F(B)
Tail fin stabilizer band (B)

EF A
Inclined

Vertical tail fin stabilizer

R#/v F(B)

Tail fin stabilizer band (B)

F=NWT—LTVL—2R
Tail boom brace

RBEYFA)
Tail fin stabilizer band (A)

M3FAOr+w b
M3 nylon nut

M3FAa¥F b
M3 nylon nuts

28




g (o) kv
Engine assembly

24

4 I

O |

FW g5X@TX0.1T-reveeremneserines 1

O]

O1) 2 88050 wereeesererneraneas 1
O-ring 55050

© [Emmmm

MBX12CS -oeomrermrecrsemeemsernrenes 4

€

Y 3111 4
M3X6 countersunk screw

EX g5 — IV s 1

\!E’,X @5 ball

74 FA—NEI T oOMICEDET
RIHN->THNET, ETIA—H
—#ROIF 77 FEAEREEAL
T IJDOWICHOAARET,
Flywheel has screw groovings which is
fitting for an shaft of engine. Fasten it to
the shaftof engine by using the
crankshaft lock recommended by each
engine manufacturer.

IPUHBOT v v —%
ERALT EZL,

M3XBCS

F347Fy MYV HR)

Drive nut (included with engine)

A

Grooved

=Ny FITY

Cooling fan

Use the supplied washer for
the engine.

M3X12CS

507 5 ALV ({55
50 class engine (sold separately)

M3X12CS

500 5 ALV H
FY—fF2 7 v F L (10T)
Clutch bell with attached gear (10T)
for 50 class engine

Q') ¥ 7 85050
O ring SS050

TIAERA—N500FA
ZvIrH
Flywheel for 50 class engine

A # & Caution

F7AFA =NV T —F— %> TOREHEI
TEEEA.

Flywheel cannot be disassembled by
using a puller.

D
M3X6ll 3 ¥

EX g5 K — )V
EX @5 ball

M3X6 countersunk screw

Ve S AV
Engine mount

29




25 I/,//_EB@EM?} ARG —F—Hy T 2T A i & Caution
Engine installation Starter coupling MaXaSSEDH Y N APE. U
2V ERHFTTLEZN,
p Align the M4X4SS screw with
M4X4SS | the D-cut indentation and
@ completely fasten.
7554 Al D% > k
MIKITOE coveeererrmrmmreneeneenernnns 2
Clutch shaft & (2= D-cut
M3X12CS | _ Q 1> w
# G —3X5X4.5F .1 M4X4SS
@ EWW Collar 3X5X4.5F A%
MBXL2CS weveereererermaasseesesens 4 !
MAXASS cerreneermrmmremrenseserneranes 1
Pl A ) G ). €. W) LR 4
Collar 3X5X4.5F
M3 UT 2 F . 1
M3 U nut )

Azxw

Caution

FRATAII ICE-T, HATAAMES
REWVET,
The position of the holes varies depending on
the engine used.

0
0|0

@10

507 9 ALY VOB
If using a 50 class engine

M3IX35CS (502> ¥ e
If using a 50 class engine

TZk—F

Silencer .-~

TN s
Pre-assembled

olxs
O ring

T MaUF R

@/ M3 U nut

caulking agent to seal the muffler.

M3X135PH |

# 7 —3X5X4.5F
Collar 3X5X4.5F

A & B Caution

Z—FLE—BEBRYETL
TI I BETL—AIKC
HAALZBICBERMGTT
(EEV,

Remove the needles
temporarily and reinstall
them after attaching the
engine to the frame.

A\ iz & caution

MENA TR I77-TLy
Pr—=NATOEBECO2VT
RAESBICLTLEEY,
Refer to [1] for the fuel line
and muffler pressure piping.

F2ET7F54 FTAT=HREY BV EREAHEIE, Ny 70
TEHLTHELTTE v, EDGEFE, ToF-—VFEF ALY
F—OHICY) Iy a—Fr FHERES>TI -V LTTFE W,

If more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjustment by taking
off a baffle and O ring. If baffle and O ring are taken off, apply silicon

30




B — RKOBfF

26 Servos installation

@

M2.6X16TS (FEGAT)-wwveree 20
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

A0y b bt—sR
Throttle servo

A 2 & caution

A 3 & Caution

2TO/HFFIRITOA Y bHFDER
BUEIIC, FELTLEEW,
Fasten the screws making sure not to
break the grommet.

A # B Caution

H—RKOmEIER
Note the direction of
the servos.

SWMIH — K

SWMI servo

(TN T2 FI)
(To the aileron channel)

M2.6X16TS (Bi &)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Y ——F

Rudder servo

=~/ M2.6X16TS (&1

EHTIEREROEY FABPRETY —REREROER
FEBREVET, EREMOBHESECL T LS,

The way the servos are connected to the receiver vary with
the contents and settings of the transmitter-receiver set.
Please refer to the transmitter-receiver instruction manual.

M2.6X16TS (with washer)

SWM2H — K

SWM2 servo :
(LN —F—F )b~
(To the elevator channel)

M2.6X16TS (FE&fH “
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

SWM3H —
SWM3 servo_
(EvFF e~
(To the pitch channel)

M2.6X16TS (B2 &)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

LRI
| Sold separately

| M2.6X16TS (FE&:fT) 4

Z—= Fa»H—FKeF7Tvar)
Needle control servo (Optional)

31




SE®. v OO

27 Receiver and gyro installation

A #* & Caution

C) Gwmm% T—7ERURFTEEIC, BURTEFOFThEEE+FICEZR -
TLEZW,
MBXL2TS «eeeeeenermmererreeeeeesesss 4 Before adhering double sided tape to any mounting surface, clean
the area thoroughly with alcohol or similar cleaning solution.
A . A i & Caution
7 & Caution = — — ——
- SERELENyFU-EERTIHEE. AR JICQHAH, S
‘):#Hf Ot 3-8RI ERI S £T, YFETL-oPUERAELTLEE W,
Jy A OOFBHARICH > TRFITLEE L, Be sure to wrap all radio gear in protective material and firmly
Gyro sensor components should be installed as per the secure to mechanics. Hirobo’s optional protective material with
directions according to the manufacture of your gyro. securing strap is highly recommended. See part #'s below.
Be sure to check the gyrols directions for proper
operation and set up. *The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
2 FNo. B A Bl
T A ok d—if Code No. "Name Qy | (BimEH
Gyro sensor RCAHZ viaviiy b (EvZ) P““S(Z‘;e")
2513052 | RC mechanical cushion pad (Pink) 1 (500)
RCAHAZ vavriy b (40) 525
2513062 | pe hanical cushion pad (Yellow) 1 (500)
RCADZ v awvF 840
T — 7 2513098 RC mechanical cushion band 1 (BOO)
Double side adhesive tape
Ay FTL—=F  A{vFH
Switch plate For switch
LT R es : /
- . HHTLIEWAETY .
AUy s Gyro censor can be mounted on either
Gyro mount the front or back side of the unit. fogmw >
A J
‘ M3XI12TS O[;]o
e 7 —1
E&J&w Fu—=V T TI—H T
L For charging adapter
Ay FOFEEIRIFEELT
. BEEBRITE3ILET,
— h For tidy wire arrangement, insert
S .. charging lead as shown.
S ARYY
L) Sponge
(]
N SRSy 7 —
9 Receiver battery
M3X12TS
o Gb S \\\\\
b
S
)
. (
] o
) ’ B
2\ //»@
e 2 2 = AA T
Q A

'
ALy FATBOD Y

Screws included with the switch

AA
Switch

F7 -k
plate

32




0g | [ EEROUMRE & ¥ — KOBIFHER

Transmitter initial setting and servo movement

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

Refer to the data sheets to input the data.

EvFh—7. 20y bbh—TOANERE TEZEVET,
KICEYFH—T, A0y bHh—TEAHTEE, H—FKFK—2>
BADE., Z2—bIUFEThEBThFHUET,

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

RERICIT -2 EANT IR, ETROICKE

Ml 35°018 4

The swash type this model is shown in the illustration.

BRITATy a1/ 7ERBRLTLEE N, A 188" For 135° linkage

Before entering data into the transmitter, select e s _ U S Y

the swash type on the transmitter. X mee C i;"g]([‘_m ;zlf?gj@ EH -)1- E— KREBED T X EH
o (P.

KBORT 952y 4 THEO LS 1= 5> T E o (135%) A transmitter with the swash mode function having

— a front and back ratio of 1:1 is required. (See P. 9)

120°DiFE
For 120° linkage

— ROEEMEF  Setting and Servo Movement
TR EFFEALLZL, 4 —FKIPFELWHRIZEEY 205
v LELEI WICH—FE—r2ffita e, g§i{madsbp
DRFL AN ET,

After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the
servo drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn
facilitates seeing the driving direction.

E—F1 MODE Il ¥

—Hk—rOE) & HERA % AT

Servo horn movement Check points

A I

the transmitter.

oy
Aileron |] |]
P e A Y LR
Back view of the swash plate
:L]/f\'—é? — "] [S] s P | ( 9
Elevator l] l] [I [I From ﬁ i i i
ATy aTl—FEEPLRER
Left view of the swash plate
W P | r =] [F=] |
g O | e
AWy b —
2y kL p— S = — Throttle servo ]
s
Throttle n [l i“ I] o
) A0y b lri—
S Throttle lever
75— =K
H H Rudder servo
7 - a7 <In 17
Rl u To
REBOLEOR) 2—niz | T FVIF =R
“;_: }: g._. N dT T, Needle control servo
Needle control Assign to an arbitrary volume of e naLsce

Needle control lever

LBy & —F L 2V E S — RO F AN o TwET,, +08
H EERUTI NN - A2y FORELZLELE), TNV IL_—F—
YoF OB FOMIIIF L BROBEEI DL EERIET, (FRERD
BHBERBEIC Ly T4 TLTEE, )

‘When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of
the servo is reversed. Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of
the transmitter. Besides that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the
aileron, elevator, and pitch. (Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

33




29 A—4—Avy R8O -
Rotor head linkage

s ™

IR T—L1T F (2set)
@-l Mixing arm rod (2 sets)

85mm |

M2O Y FL ¥ F o 10
M2 rod end @:m!m

#)69mm  Approx. 69 mm

@ -

Oy FLY FM2X12.5 4

Rod end M2X12.5 EyFoy FREy k)
Pitch rod (2sets)
N\ _ 16mm oy KLY FM2X125

< = Rod end M2X12.5
/

= ©)

#12.5mm

SWMI T ¥ Loi—(A T v oty F(2set)
SWM aileron lever/swash rod (2 sets)

45mm -

ot gl
@Eim\_\mi m'
‘ #130.5mm

Approx. 30.5 mm

T Approx. 2.5 mm

FBO=—FIVE2X33%8E5 &, 32297 —LHF=a—F7F
WMIETEAETEET,

Yo=Y ORSMBICHERT 2 LEHTT,

By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit), the mixing arm
can be fixed in the neutral position.

It can also be

used to adjust g%f_?l{i;%ﬁ‘)
the length of Ploace maie sure
the linkage. CORICELET to remove it after
[ AN .
Insert the pin into this hole,  2aIustment.
=— FIL¥ »2X33 . ]
i EyFou F
Needle pin 2X33 Pitch rod

SWMI )Ll Lai—
(AT s aay F
SWM aileron lever
/swash rod

xS0 F
Mixing arm rod

SWMI L— & — Loi—
JATwaay F
SWM elevator lever
/swash rod

=7 T
e
ML

."kwﬁ

SWMIL~S—F —Li—jA Ty a0y F
SWM elevator lever/swash rod

45mm )
1

: 7 m_.!ﬂ@
< #730.5mm

Approx. 30.5 mm

Y

_

EyFoy K
; . Pitch rod
SFVYIT—Auy F
/ Mixing arm rod

A 3z % caution

JL—FRfi#, ERCEyFER-THERE:
TWET,

After installing the blade, measure the pitch
and readjust.

SWMIjLO ¥ bi—
[ATwyrady F
SWM aileron lever
/swash rod

\

.@
A\S

AY

34




TS,
Be sure to use the circular servo

horn shown
page.

below after this

M2+ b
M2 nut

@i

EX ¢5:K— b
EX @5 ball

Y—Hik— v
Servo horn

e

M2X6CS

/| Al

O

1o/ oo

.'E —
MODEI

E— FII
MODE II

FI

EEROAT 4 v 7 iLE

Position of transmitter stick

EEROAT 4 v 2B a—FFNTHM) AN
2—FI OB, FOMOLIICEBEIIOY

FORSEHMELI T,

b=3)

EEROE Yy FH—TOREIBSOBMUBEL £
T, BT —4—2—bOTFOTF7LROFR

TlkAH%E

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the

LEEA,

diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do not input the program in the

attached data sheet at this time.

30 | | SWMDY >4 — -1
SWM linkage-1
f i} A @ ( M)
SwWMI v FQO (2+ v
Iu(?)ZXGCS .............................. 2 SWM rod @) (2 sets)
B 35 ORE
EX @55 — JU corerernmenenersnnens 2 For 135° [ 90mm .l
EX ¢5 ball
@ @ @E i il m
N | #79mm __|
ﬂ%?}‘u: 2 | Approx. 79 m >|
120°DIE
@:-I For 120° 90mm N
P L N e R —
\1\_-12mdend D, 1 i
#J71mm _
Approx. 71 mm o
IO = VRED A — Kk
—vid, LYABEEAL

F—RifTEo+
Secrew included with servo

—— FILE»2X33
Needle pin 2X33
Heedida ]y
HLTLEEWY,
Please make sure
to remove it after
adjustment.

SWMI v FO
SWM rod O

FEO=—FIE 2X33%E5 L, IO LIA—F
Za-bIIMIBETEAETEET,

Yo=Y ORSMBICEAT S EEATT,

By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit),
the aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position.
It can also be used to adjust the length of the
linkage.

ZORIELET,
Insert the pin into this hole.




-

31 SWMCDU ‘/""_':/-2
SWM linkage-2

© [Jomm SWMI v F@ (2w b)
MZEECS erenrerrersrermsmssaesressens 2 SWM rod (@ (2 sets)

135° D54
@ For 135° = 70mm >
EX g5 — U corvrreniisnnienianns 2
EX ¢5 ball A 11 Hrn‘
|

@ @ < #158mm _

DY s I OO 2 Approx. 58 mm
M2 nut
120°DHi 6 _ 70mm "
@_' For 120° >
M K23 K o ) O Cm
M2 rod end | #150mm . |
h S/ = Approx. 50 mm o
M2+ b
HF—FKk— M2 nut
Servo horn
3
Ry AR
B
@ \®
—— FILE »2X33
& Needle pin 2X33
/6 EX g5 — b BRI BTIY
M2X6CS  EX g5 ball HLTLEEWL,

Please make sure

to remove it after
adjustment.

F—Kh— Y EEO LI 1= T

— ‘E‘Efﬁ < 7z E Wi, r(‘}\
If the servo horn interferes with other 3
parts of the assembly, please file it

down so that it looks like the picture
below.

SWMD v (@)
SWM rod @

H—FKifTBORY

Screw included with servo

I )
I]H. HI] HRO=—FILE>2X33% @S> &, IO L/S—F=

[=—] — — — 1—F5’Jbﬁi?$??§$"fo
Yohr—YOREARICHERT S EEHTY.

¥135°U -V DIBAERATEZ A,

By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit), the

€— FI E— FII
MODE I MODE IT aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position.
EEBOAT 4y Y irE P It can also be used to adjust the length of the linkage.

Position of transmitter stick * This option is not available for 135°-type linkage.

EEBOAF 4 v 25 Za— I VT I) AR

2—FFLOR, EOMOLIICELZLEHIZTY *ﬁiﬁw
F;’)Eé EFRBELE .
b= 3

EEBROE Yy FH—-TOBREEBSOUMEELL X
To T —4——bOTOT T LIRS )= :
TRADELEEA, ! A== °
When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at i
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the ~
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter -
is 50%. Do not input the program in the "[T CORIELET,
attached data sheet at this time. Insert the pin info this hole. ]

T

36




32 SWMCD U ‘/""_' 9-3
SWM linkage-3
SWMO v F@ (24 )
SWM rod @ (2 sets) < 110mm .
135° D&
For 135° @E I rrrn
| #7100mm |
I Approx. 100 mm I
120° D4 € 110mm -
For 120°
@uu uu@
B #192mm _
m Approx. 92 mm o
N
© [Jrmmo
Y (i 2
EX g5 — )b e 2
EX ¢5 ball — FLY Y2X33
@ B Needle pin 2X33
BEREHTIRY
Y A i SO 2 BLT XD
M2 nut o N2
gease mallcte sf::re "l' -
remove it after i
O wlusment i
M2 % FL Y Foereerriiien 4 ¢ ,,j_igu.l._lil' /
M2 rod end ’ 4
- e &\“L%ﬁi
M2+ b
F—Fk— M2 nut
Servo horn
QQb ///)
B
o8
F— KB DT
@ Screw included with servo
EX g5 — b m
M2X6CS EX @5 ball
| I fTBRO=—FILE2X33%&ES &, IO L/I—HFZa
—FINEETEETEET,
”u Dl] U -3 DR SAEIEAT S LEFTT,
= = = = By using the needle pin 2X33 (included in the kit), the
aileron lever can be fixed in the neutral position. |
It can also be used to adjust the length of the linkage. i 90°
E— FI £—Fn 1
MODE1 MODE II

EEBOAT 4 v 7 E
Position of transmitter stick

ERBOAT 4 v 7P =2 —FPF VTR LD
2= FFNOR, GOROLIIEZL LI IOy
FORSEHELII .

p=3)
EEROEYyFH—TOBREMRSI%NEEBELE
Fo AT —2—->—b0O7OTSLIRZOBR
TRANELEEA,

When both the transmitter stick and the trim are at
neutral, adjust the length of the rod as shown in the
diagram on the right.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter
is 50%. Do not input the program in the
attached data sheet at this time.

ZOFRIWELET,
Iln

W

Nose

,_@%
¥

="
® Uy 10

sert the pin into this hole.

T
GIEACY A E

Front view illustration

3 |

37




a3 | [XB7 bvOUZr—T ] [AniieE

Throttle linkage < 55mm -
™~ @E LT IHJ

-
© (Jwmmo | #538.5mm |
Y I (T 0 R | = Approx. 38.5 mm o
IV ORBICL o TREFEELET,
@ Length can vary by engine manufacturer.
EX 657F — 1 s 1
EX g5 ball () BEBOAT 1 v 7 HHIOL &, {0 L5 L RRBEEIC 2 2RI —Fk
@ Q —vYRUAOoy oy FEEELIT.
With the transmitter stick at neutral and throttle trim high, adjust servo horn, throttle rod
L 1 length and throttle lever position to match illustration below. Most engines have helpful
M2 nut carburetor marks for set up.
O B I 3
. N I
Towards the nose of the unit
MDD K22 ) olliojliolo]
M2 rod end
A S

E— FI E— FII
Mode I Mode II

Lﬂfvfgk\
O

Servo horn EX g5 — )l

EXgSball  M2X6CS

(2) F v 7L & —HREOPROFEFFIS0%TT. DL ZHOMEMBIZE
AEIITATY LSO EEFELTLES N,
The carburetor’s middle marking represents 50% throttle. When carburetor barrel
is set to 509, set throttle lever position to match the illustration above.
L= kb TWwHER VLT Y F2®LDHT, Fv 7L ¥ —
U— % —OHEFIOMICEL L) ICBEZWELIT,
Loosen the nut or the screw on the lever to adjust the position of the
carburetor rotor so that the value on the scale is in the range shown

Aty b VB
Throttle opened

position
¥ 0%

Z ) ] A ‘ ‘ ErTL A —
g Carburetor
N\ / ' ey 2=
Ay R . 1)
\> Throttle rod | ’ AN
o Y
—Rk— Assy . FrTLY-O—F =
- 53 o7 -‘i’ N T
Servo horn assembly F—HHBOFY Carburetor rotor
Screw included
with the servo ) BREWOAT Y PVAT 4y 2 ETUNAIILIE, ATy L Li—4F
3) { { TN % B EHI0, EER
M n” 7 %% ATV /END POINT
R TRVL ADJ
— =5 = = #7 EPA

NAPOEEERS L THELT T,
When Transmitter throttle stick is at full ( high) position, the throttle barrel should be
at full position. Adjust transmitter high end points accordingly. Each radio can use
different terminology. See below.

[~ Futaba ATV /END POINT
JR TRVL ADJ

- | Sanwa EPA
T I\ (4 %RE#ORAT Y PVAF Ay 7 FAT—IIL, AUy P FYAZEAD
@ —IL7:kE, ATy POy FADoIES 2wigic, 2EE

O @) (7 mviab

— | s— | — | s— |
| 47 EPA
Au—OFEERS LTHELET,
With the transmitter throttle stick in low position and throttle trim low the
carburetor barrel should be fully closed (see carburetor marks). Adjust radio
servo end points accordingly. Each radio can use different terminology.
See below.
|: Futaba ATV /END POINT

JR TRVL ADI
Sanwa EPA

38




SDXZ &= A F
SDX rudder guide

SDXF ¥ —H A FOMEISmmiEDES 2y F LA

YlavFa—F

YlaryFa—TEIIOTEELET.

In order to secure the POM pipe in its appropriate position,
attach approximately a 5 mm long silicon tube on both sides

Y=y FHEAL—-XIZBH LA ¥F—H14 Fo

Before tightening the screws, please make sure that the rudder guides
are neatly aligned so that the linkage rod can move smoothly.

Rudder linkage #84mm |
Approx. 84 mm
™ /
© (o
MBXLOTS cereererrreereseraesenrerenas 1
EXﬁSﬂ“:h-J]/ ........................ 1 POM/SA 7
EX ¢5 ball POM pipe Silicon tube
M2F 9 F s 1
M2 nut
of the SDX rudder guide.
(Y : H
. MEERELTHLATEMO TS v,
M2T %y FLY F o 2
M2 rod end
en )
F =T =Lt TL=695
. ™~ Tail boom pipe L=695
M2+ F \ 3
M2 nut
o) ¢.
R .
EX g5 — v
Servo horn EX g5 ball MIX6CS

oy Fr»y F
Rod end

F—RIZfED AT

Screw included with the servo

Oy FoxyF
Rod end

F¥—arra—oyF L=972
Rudder control rod L=972

POM/ A 7' 2.5X3.5X900

Servo horn: neutral

POM pipe 2.5X3.5X900
A o .
Neutral s L AL
Right Left Ne|utral H l] Neutral H l]
M3X10TS | . .
=E
R == QY| Qi
IV £ | e g em | g | G oo
13.5mniL £ Lefd€ |—b Right Lef € |—b Right
i i
glc Mode T Mode Tl
Hy ok . ode
cu %Eﬁ y. M= RS
Fokk—v: ma— kI AR P )

stick/trim: neutral

&5
F=WEyFTL—} Right
Tail pitch plate _1 iy
" ¢ Neutral
BE A
Direction of the nose of the unit I - bid
Left
F=IE g FLIi— b s RE
Tail pitch lever Top view illustration

F=NT = b, FIH LTI ~5DME (WikE)
Positioned at 3° to 5° to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)

FA) Y TFORERIZ Lo TEELETOT, 754 ¢

ELTHELEY,

Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when
hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.

39




A 2Tl —RFOMEIML
Main blade assembly

@)E}W

35

MAX35CS merrrrrsseessssmsmssassanes 2
@ M4X35CS
M4F A BT F 9 b o 2

M4 nylon nut
AN

Mat+ AT rty b
M4 nylon nut

AA T VL—FO5 A ¥,
FIFED2513-0997 L — F35 v — 2 flT L&, MHICHETEET,

Balance the main rotor blade.

Bwhicy—7, ?ﬁ—:b%%%éi@“o/

Wrap a lighter main rotor blade with tracking tape or a decal
to bring it into balance with the heavier blade.

Adjustment can be made easier with a 2513-009 blade balancer (sold separately).

FZV7 L — FAN—3—
FZ-V blade spacer

507 9 A
50 class

FRPA A ¥ 7L —F
FRP main blade

A #* & Caution

AMTL—FRE(BIKHICRVE2HOFTET,
Tighten the M4X35CS bolts and M4 nylon nuts so that the
main blades can move slightly.

40




EvF/Z0v MVOERTE

36 Pitch and Throttle Setting

¥y FORRE
IOF-F¥—idar¥a—FFuREERHL-LOTT,
KL Tr, B, w79 -FIZL VLT,

Pitch setting
This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

—f R BETT, General guidelines.

[E=F1] [Modem | T~I77 ¥ oy [ - 7% o —L% D FohO-F-y3
E;m @[“1 Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
- - N E T . . . .

)\ It High pitch 8.5° 8§~ 85 75~8 9 12
G i N
= e = e VAR IV
‘]—Ho\.réﬁngy 5~55° 2.5° 1.5° 0 2.5
It It
ol o] o—¥wvF
oo 0o Low pitch 25~ 4~ 35 S5~ =4 -T
HIPE EERNF—F - PEBRLT{ESn,
See attachment for transmitter data.
A & Caution
BTFeOR-—RE Y F45 - (2513-040) EEAL TLHF &L,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).
T LFLEIT .
#hEd, EyFor—0% A4 27V — FOEHDLH80mmIiZ ffil, A%

Lift blade a little
and measure

Approx. 80mm

Yy F 75— TORE
HEDITWH R TEHOEEHROFHEE TR EE v,

FAWF == ARPFICLTEy F5 -V TN T,

(A TL—=FebLBELbLETFTl Y, )
Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor blade tip and measure.
Be sure to keep the flybar level. Measure pitch while lifting up a little on
the blade for positive pitch measurement and down a little for negative pitch
measurement.

A 3 & Caution

00— 4% —EEE#22000mmE T THEAL T E&u,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Pitch curve setting
For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.

AL JI/EOZ‘;(E = 3D Ao T raY
Al tat
overng 100% P 100% Roll 100% 100% O 100%
/"‘d e Ve /!
// 50% /‘ 50% 50% , 50% /‘ 50%
f/ // r/ //
0% 0% 0%
AF{98:0= AF4a0 40 AF4ad

. i 0% i 0
AF{90:0= AF4ah W0 AF4epond ATA9DU= RARf0b R AFiapnd

A0 b ILOREE
(ZOF—F—lara—-y7uoRE@FALZLDTT, )
MLy Iy, BE, w79t X nELET,

AT490 0= AF490 D RF(90 0
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

ATA98 8= AF{90 IR0 AF4ad.nd

Throttle setting
(This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)
*Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.

—fM L HETY, General quidelines.
FaS) v W—"T7% =% D F—bra—F— gy
i Looy Roll —rotati
Hovering 100% P 100% 100% 100% Auto-rotation 100%
y NS
/ ~
/ 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Afdah 0= AF{9pIRE AF49p i ATA9F 0= AF{9D AT AFi90

A X & Caution

T T AT{ 90 0= AFd9) 4T AFeapM
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High T3> % »

AFgD 0= AT 0T AFfebM DU utTA R vy EL
FORETHLZ L

Engine iz in idle position or off.

CORER—BOEEYFH—-TTY,
(AE1—2TORFBABOEDTT,)

I T M B Y77 - S L-TRELIBEFHNET .
77 1beLTRBL TSN,

This setting is for a common pitch curve.

(Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
First fly the unit and then adjust.

41



37 FvYE/Fv/E—-DOINT
Cabin and canopy preparation

W v Y oL
Cutting of the cabin
MTENC, FYECORBHGEA v ¥ -2 ETH IR TLEE W,

Before assembly, use a cutter to cut off unnecessary sections of the cabin.

. £ \ -7 &V XEIOMET
A =z~ = Sl07E ZE
; Drill two holes using a reamer
where it is marked with an X.

BIBIEIAA B 7 4 EVO~EUT T 5
HEIEHTE o

The hole on the front can be used to attach
the cabin to the old Sceadu EVO model.

By bFDHEAL v FHRIELPLT (BN T,
Cutting out this part makes it easier to operate the switches.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

A\ 3E & caution

hy S—FONWEERAT 2B, FHELEL —— o 4 | BAER
E3FHERLTES L, Code No. Name Qy | (ki) r
Be extremely careful when using sharp cutting — ce (Yen)
toos for Cain preparaton. el e B

[ pievA
Washing
FrErEbey sy yRTHVET,

Wash the cabin with soap and water.

42



38 FvE/F v/ E—ORfT
Cabin and canopy installation

| R o A 2L A
Assembly of the cabin and canopy

02 BT

FyrEr .
-~ ~ Cabin 2 Kl TE
@ @m FR YT YN TL H/S"appm
s k5 % . A 3 & Caution Cabin damper rubber
X b SO, emp . .
M2.6X6 truss 2FyTELRBBOLEALET. st
FREET TI MCEvELSH S Y
@ !\'—ji\&‘iwﬂﬂﬁ”??n
. .. Use the snap pins only in the back.
SJ;: )h;?'a o 2 | [ For the front, insert only the cabin
PP ) damper rubbers in the body mount.

M2.6X6TS-2 + 5 A Fr¥ryrn—Tn

M2 6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber
\6{ (—‘L FYEYFUN—TL
" 7 Cabin damper rubber
' : ' / Ay TEY 7
L Snap pin
N p
> DDA
Only in the back.
& =

@ ) Xv7‘i:"/

M2.6X6TS2 + 5 2 ip &

M2.6X6TS-2 truss "—- a

.. /'. 'I l'..__ i -
-

M2.6X6TS-2 | 5 2 A P T e Y
M2.6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber

43




T H— IV DR T

39 Decal attachment

Wyl —TJRBED, FA-LERHo TS,
Attach the decal by referring to the package, etc.

FrEy

o4
Logo

EERER

Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

KRR
Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer

| b

2 (L)
@ (R)

TAHTES Commpoid

XBEOFH—-INVERESEBICE., Fh—-ILOMEEF v E
COMHCHENE Y kP, TEROBBERRZT 1>~
K71 IWARE 2T L —EEMEHIT T EEL,
FH-IOEBROFBRBICEY ., RAREAHFTEICC
{HEBDT, EhWICELBENTEET,
£, MEICAFIT S84, RBCRS/v—2BWT
BHDIE, BRICEDERTLLVET,

When attaching large decals, splash dilute soap
water or commercial spray for window films of auto
supply on both the viscous surface of decals and the
cabin.

This makes positioning of decals easy and air bubble
hard to be generated, so you can attach decals
neatly and beautifully.

Also, when attaching decals on a curved surface,
warm the decals with a hair dryer to make them
easier to fit the shape of the surface.

A * & Caution

FhH-—IWRBTEEE{LoPVBUMFITRLIICLE

T. $EELPOMBEF LA E, BFNZERICEY

f;%R\75{bﬁuﬂwotﬁﬁ&ﬁfﬁimof
EELY,

Attach decals tight without a gap, otherwise they

may come off when the fuel soaks. In addition,

please wipe off the fuel that it took after the flight by

all means.

HIROBO WMMED
| HIRDEE UmnED

:
g

28004 0N UBCET U PaUL BOES

i 5
% Witp:limeds) hirehe.co jpl

hitp:imodel.hirobo.co.jpd ‘Eqwf‘?ﬁf‘n-' o ﬁwr%fﬂmwu




3. 7741 MiE Flight

ANJaTE -, AL YTV —F, T - FAEETHEL X

AT EROI HHEE L. BehTT4 e BELAL S,

BEDER

FeATH T TOMEOERT, TATHESPRANZ)TLIEDRNE
Iy BAELEELTFEV, SbALEELTRVE, FmOmk
HiZ2%H D, Bk 774 PERIBONL{ 2 2WREFH Y £
'?‘D

Az
RITDIFER
O FELICAD G

O RIS B
O Mg, BHLERE. WAL SR

MITE B TIEWT ROV

A Caution

The airfield Places the unit should
not be flown.
= Near people
- Near buildings

- Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Asins
RITRIDOHED R 1%

O FUPHEICHIoTVED, I —FERILT{FEn
FLwIblE, EABEIWDAELNETY, 7914 T atﬂf
Fryv 7 LTLHESw,

o ﬁfﬁméaﬁjktﬁfﬁfﬁﬂiﬂy TV —-OFKE, BEE90FEREL
TLHEE

REXIE

F—iA <, [V a8 omA2BT3IHLET,
FHLRAESEBEVRDICE o EFIEA~BEWEDE 2w,

The helicopter’s main and tail blades spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent it
from falling over to reduce the risk of breakage of the components which would
compromise flight performance and safety.

llIII il

"I

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are well fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an

insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details, contact
your dealer.

45



H T BaETIC
HEFE ARA-VTITA b

@ L THEROERE EIEMOBEL/EICKATEET.H
BRI EC &5 0D ETRERE!

1. BREOEAPICEAELE X T4(EIHRIZ "OFF O

2. [xno vk, 55— B, LLR=F—Ty 7 - o,
AQy FnAd - A0—- - JEFEENRLEFEEAT A v 7
BRIELTMBLIT,

3. IDAA-VHEBRENDTIA FTLTBICRA R EHR
HLIT, (LW REHELELE Y.

Before leaving for the airfield

* Do an imaginary flight first.

¢ Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
constitutes the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice
repeatedly until your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off.)

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/
right”, “rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low”, etc.

3. This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

Mode IT

Ll—F—

Elevator

1
4

LA
Down

TwT
Up

7Y —
Rudder

o

Left

. ;E.
Right

rna s

H

Aileron

i
Left

r&
Right

AQw b
Throttle

1
4

A
High

A0—
Low

46




75414 MICHDPITES Let’s go to the airfield!

A‘}iﬁ ACaution

- Check the movement

EREBOBEAA v F%
ON!
Turn on the transmitter

W hAI—EF v s > AVERERIHE o T E T - Check again— Are the screws firmly tightened?
W FORRUEERHO= vy FAy 7)) — 3G EES LT, - Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?
Es i
RITBICENDS When arriving at the airfield
o BYfEMERR

ZER- Vv 00BEEAS v FE
ON
Turn on the receiver and gyro

OFF iZ, DN
Reverse the above order to turn off

AA\2E caution -

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you're using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

ELIESVACRBTHATVIANFVES, ¥ BAEE. AT 4 v 2@ IZE T E T
|ﬁfﬁ'§ TWIEEBOF v 72 LTLEEW, Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?

£k, HOOES N FERFLEATHEET, Yo TOKROFMEFIZHE > THEET A F2fT20ET,
RALUERE)., BELFIBEYS. BEErRELATRBTY, Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

<

I T CIRE D %R Preparations prior to starting the engine
<#> YNAVFa-TDT a4 Y MRS EIERT L, Bl
- e PR Yo~ £,
<Filling the fuel tanic- Toengine | Tofuel tank TIFALREVL ) CEELT T,
PoNb ~ / R N N N T T A D
S G, 3

K T~
To fuel pump /
< Z— FIVERE > @ == FlzvsinloEt,
<Needle valve adjustment> @ oFEiZ1-1/dA~1-12EEHEET.
(BRI, =V L o TRZY

£70)

(D Completely close the needle valve.
(2) Open the needle valve 1.25 to 1.5 turns. (The extent

”
1} r)a) to which it is opened depends on the engine, fuel,
N 2

eic.)

Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with refueling.

fi J YN EORXTT,

Exercise caution so as to prevent dirt from entering the tube.
‘When the tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

Z—-FIHBZBAES EMEFAY
TE, IV PRUET,
WICEACTE 5 EMpt@m &Y,
I DBRITET,

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

47




I2TURBNEEIE

Starting and stopping the engine

A\ 3% Caution

ARICAL/S FE#->TOSAFVEVEEREE L TXESR,
SEBOIRICAA vy FEANLET,

First, check that there are no other operators in the
surrounding area using the same frequency and then turn
on the transmitter followed by the receiver.

1L A0y MVAT 4w ZHAT— ATy bl b AHHRIL~NA |2
5.

1. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle trim anywhere between the
center and high positions.

2. F—A¥—a—FE—K1SVEHIZ, b
—hHETITII2E L,

2. Connect one end of the booster cord to a 1.5V
battery and the other end to the plug.

—hE 77 FOEIC
2%,

Connect one end to
the tip of the plug.

A\ EE caution

TUyTHELL T &ML
BUEICLTLEEWL,
Make sure that the clip
does not come into
contact with the engine.

3. A —F—%kA¥—F -y 7 —2V)iZEH L. bl
BEHEELET A —F—IZAF—F =TT E Lo
DR o E N

4, O—=F =~y FE LoD EFTOPARAFY—F =17

E-FI

U LA M

010

—

7
A rE

|
A\ Caution

ZAy FILAT 19y
(PR A0—-0OHE

The throttle stick is in its
lowest position.

Aiiﬁ Caution

FEAYTIATIZELAR, AY—F—2RLET, O—4—AvyK&L>
5. TV YHn i, O—F -~y FERS AT T, py EDBE,

AF—F—zikH, By TV FPLIETLET, Hold the rotor head
6. —F—n~y FEfI2-TE, 7973 -F2ETLE firmly.

'j‘ o
7. O—=F =~y FEfSAcFE A0y P AERAT—
LB, =P Uk b 2B LET,
3. Connect the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shaft in the starter.
4. Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling, and turn
the starter.
5. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.
6.  Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.
7. Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when
putting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

IEF 6 HvEE, BRSNS T

DVaAfrrEETLTURD

TS,

= A0y bO) =%
HHABELTLES Y,

i I] If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the

| |

CIE

fuel pump’s joint and let the engine run

out of fuel. Readjust the throttle’s

linkage.

— Then readjust the linkage so it will
shut off when throttle stick and trim
are in the lowest position.

P LETIFS
Decrease the trim

—hEI I iiok{,
Connect the other end to the
engine.

1.5V &ith
1.5V battery

A & Caution
AG—F -5 TTE
3. 2a—a2—-Freic
EE->THBERTLT
BV,

Remove the starter
only once it has
stopped completely.

Ir TV UyHEY DS
TYIYpLI )y T
EFLTCREE
Remove the clip from the
engine once it has started
running.

48




hS v X THE
Axs

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

Py TORBRRBIRTTOT. BELS10mEREA TITEN
7,

Make sure to adjust the tracking at a distance of at least 10m
away from the unit to reduce the risk of danger.

1. A0y PUAT 4w 7 2@ ) A fICE> LEEFE,P UL
HHEMIZIEDET,
0—# —DERHE* B, 5 RT3,

2. O—%—O#k%E X {RT{HEEw,
2o u—F —HELFEE-> TWHIZOK TTH, ETFIZFhT
WAEE, FT R IRENLETT,

3 FIvFYYREERYyFOy FoOy Foy FERLTHELE
-1—0

A BEFOEWT L — FH — oy FOES%
DEvFOy F #ie B

B: WO 7 L — Fi — oy FORSE%
DEyFOy F B E+

Azs

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit lifts-off the ground.

Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

Carefully observe the path of the rotor.

If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a higher path

e d

Decrease the length of the rod

Pitch rod for the blade spinning at a lower path

s

Increase the length of the rod

AA caution

FEyRITEThTVREHREMORECEY £ BRICESE
THELRELET,
Py THBET 2B ETEHEI—E. KNV TTODEYF

AEREBLTLEFEW,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check pitch angle

in hovering once more.

EyFoy K
Pitch rod

49




wINY LT OBE
Axw

Hovering practice

A Caution

BEICADVWEWI EERERBLTEZL,
AECEEDF W EEMBL T TN,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

Yo MDIIAN T I — 2 F2IITATEE DD REOHER L 2 2
FoN) YT RBEEICTRAL L) THICEHE LTS v,
(k23 7 L3 E —ENUNEICRE, RITSHLETT.)

Ty T HIdnsicMmif LT FEw,

Extend the antenna completely.

A0y MV EDOER

Step-1 | Throttle operation practice

ey |

Wodl ATy bIA
T4y 2 EANANC EITFTL
A2

wards its high position.

Slowly raise the throttle stick to-

- In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice hovering extensively.
This constitutes the basis of flight operation. (“Hovering” means keeping
the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

WE T 5L S RBREORDEL M bR EZ S
BT,
When practicing, stand approx. 10m diagonally behind the unit.

R L ER Lz, ATy PIVA
TAvZe®o ) ETI, Bkt
FESH TS,

When the unit begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

BikEr LT a4, Ay b ILREOR
BEEHIIOUTEL X,

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle.

50




TIVAY - TLA—4—REOHT >~
Step- 2 | Ajieron and elevator operation practice é% >
S
i 8 j n
o] H ﬂ- ooy <<>:§>C|/ %&

4imn

A EE& Caution

—

ATy PVAT A v 7o) EEITET,

} - a1 W 27 2, BFA0Y PLAF 1o

2 BIEHBACH 16 B AR | g oS o 5 5 RSB H LB
IOy I R—F—AF 4 v 7 &P LTD { LELES. £, BEFECICBATLE-ABG—H, B
gL, tOMBIZLELLICLELE ). EEHME L. BELSIMCOVDECAICETE, BEEEH

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. LEL &I

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth, If the nose of tI!e unit m(_)\_fes, lower the _throtlle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally be=
sticks in the opposite direction to return the unit to hind the unit and continue prnctlc_lrlg. If the unit flies
its original position. too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m

behind it, and continue practicing.

74 —BEDRE
Step. 3 Rudder operation practice

1. ATy hVAF 492720 ERIFET,
2. MEPAEGICEN A6, B hm ez g ¥ —
AF4 v ERA LT, L, TOMEIZH ED

ﬂ IHizLELled,
1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.

= == | 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to get the unit back in
its original position.

I:O:I

«-:@:n

—
AEB L EBROKREET S =~
Step. 4 Practice circular movement -~ _ N

STEP. 1 ~3 ORI HaENR b BICREORHE L EIT55, hmmizH / -

S
\
LLERmE, FOMPTREH LD EEEILHELZLIEL L), \ \
|
, /
e

-~
7
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your /
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within \
\
~
N - _ - /
BRI AL ANENS (T B N /

The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the -~

the range of that circle.
smaller you can make the circle. — —

Step.5 | NYPHAEEAT, KNV TORBEY S
P- Change the unit’s orientation and practice hovering

STEP.1 ~ 4 #+4Hc#iB L= 6, #EREIZws, STEP.1~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the
FULEES LEd, 20%k, BEOEGICT S, R LD 2 STEP.] side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards, repeat the
A RBYELEELIL LS same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.

STEP 5-1

<

STEP 5-2

51




&MU LORE

ATy FVAT A 27 %@ o DEETFTWE, BEFNPELENSLS
ETLEE, BERITAARTRNMEZE T, CREEBETLOHY)

-IE-\ —C“;_O

1. 94— k) LTHE

AR E LAA 9 LT A EANICEE D
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose...

Adjustment of each trim

ymp Trim adjustment
@ DF~I ¢ MU AER@E) ICBPT .
Turns towards (a) Move the trim towards (@) (left)
® DFFIEA~E £ FY AR @) KB,
Turns towards @ Move the trim tnwa:ds@ (right)

2. TLNR—F—D b+ LFHE

Befkdti2 & La3s 9 &7 HEAT IS RED
2. Adjust the elevator’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

ik b LR
S [l K
ymetom Trim adjustment
© DI~ FULE QT v 7)) BT,
Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards (€) (up)
@OHANAL [T A% @F YY) ClET .
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (down)

3. a0 AFHRE

BRI E LATA 9 & 2 EATIC R
3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

Je i by A
Symptom Trim adjustment
® DI~ MU AE @) BT,
Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards (€) (left)
D OKA~NAL [T UL 200 CBPT.
Turns towards (f) Move the trim towards (f) (right)

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit lifts off the ground, you may
notice the unit leaning towards different directions. Use the trims to correct

this.

B

| Moden |

i

910

!
oll'o

5o | oo
B [ Moden |
A &
I [
=0 ==

T
= f_—i it s

WL




754 FEED T TIVBE &

How to eliminate troubles during flight

FA

Cause

S
What you should do

fER
Symptom
A Fhiwn
Tracking Out of alignment 2,

EvFoy FIZXAREFTETY

Adjustment using the pitch rods has

EyFoy FORSERELTrFI v S
AELITRVET, (P49 Z:H)
Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

s
The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.

not been done. (Refer to page 49)
[l A AA YT L= FOEy FHITEG, Yy Foy FOREE
%) v 7E@ | Low rotation Pitch of the main blade is high. (R23) ¥ Ta— ¥ — [ 1,450rpm { )
0 — & — [u#nE Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
Rotation of the about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
rotor during
hovering AT v AL T L= FOEy FAHE-, EvFoy FOREE
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (23 ¥ 7 Tu— & —[EEE 1,450pm { H4)
Adijust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
T8 TR T = WAEAD | P 4 OBREESE: BREE EITET
5HboK The sensitivity of the gyro is low, Increase the sensitivity
T v 4 OREE The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the | during hovering.
gyro
EHTATHIC T —VDERCS | Vv 4 EEFG EEETITET

The sensitivity of the gyro is high.

Decrease the sensitivity

MEDZ & BWITE T, ENTORAEND D L &AL
kL, BEEFORFEE2d, YHIY VT ) Y-
WWITHBRTEE v,

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo's Engineering
Service Section.

Afw - REGE

D IHD 774 FHET L, EEETABIIROEICEELTIT-T
{FEEW,

@ BAEOMEREL, FELTRKEVIRLEVT S, EEks
OHELEREREOFEOERE 2N, 7T ATHERS
P, TVI-LEBRICEMALT, ALV IATREMSL LS
IZLTL S,

@ FrriiRofeiii, ETHBL T ESw, £, v 7L
T I F o R TE LTS,

@ BEOE, A4 y7L—FRESL, /A1 v F55, OFFDOIK
RTHLEFHBLTLESy,

B HoM7-a80, THENOEREOREIZES, EEOEKIC
ZNEFTOT, EELTLES Y,

® BUMRE 2T 2541L, FRORET, BUBLO L Wi cReg
LT s,

BEGEEVTL7)

HARE T, wH R o ERORTIE, ROMIERELTLE

=1

O AR ERE Y ¥ 7 F)id, BB ERCTh S, BET
‘E)D

O FEHILoTHNLTEATE,

O MHEEAO=DN KB, BELEETT.
BERECELTIE, b FEib S A 2 VEHIE~ES L. BRFH
[y A R A

Cleaning and storage

After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

To reduce the risk of damage to the radio controls or of the occurrence of
rust on metal components, never wash oil or other stains with water. Wipe
with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains off
lightly with a soft cloth.

Remove all leftover fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
closed.

Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF position
when storing the unit.

To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.
When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing for

new ones.

O Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, etc.

O Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.

O Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

53




Iy VWEENP L AN Y TETHRA-XATRVEEIR, ROFEEEF 2y 7 LTLEE W,
Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine start-up to hovering, check the following items.

ITrTVBELETH?
Does the engine start?

YES NO EFXmeFcvy
4 Basic items to be checked
EHETEELET 2 ? | L BEAERIES) 3?2, T A5 0= FERMARIC ko TR VD F oy ¥
Does the engine run continuously? 2. A¥—F—HivTI—id, TEEATVEPF 2y
3. A% =5 —OEEHAHSELVIF v 2
E® Symotom YES |NO 4, == FLOBEDF =y 2
ymp L 5. ATy PVLAS—OBERF v 2
5 - eamon v e, 32 (RO w Pk — b FiZhk o Twizwnd)
j;;;i:ywlﬁﬁufjnj//ﬁ 6. 7R TVwEwhF Ly Y ‘
Engine stops just before hovering 7 ;U 3‘;%1—71}*‘1&?&[,—(;,\&1,\@\ FLEMSRT BRENRAZ  Zo Tt
e
8 BHEHIINIF—-ITINFE-TwhwhFy 2
9. BRENLYVVANMTEBETWEVDRF v Y
STFTERITL, AF—F -T2V rEAL, BEEHLET,
I AT —# D o 1. Is there a starter battery? Are the booster cords well connected?
2. WEESIET S I DAH 2. Is the starter battery fully charged?
1 A4 voa— FVEEOF v ¥ 3. Is the starter turning in the correct direction?
1. Adjust the slow throttle 4, Check the opening of the needle valve.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5. Is the throttle lever moving correctly?
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6. Check if the engine plug is turned off.
valve 7. Check if there's any damage to the silicon tubing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.
8. Is the fuel filter clean?
9. Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?
- Remove the engine plug and turn the engine using the starter to blow all the fuel out.
fER1  Symptom 1 v

TIre—treRTTEikFh,
Engine stops when the plug heating is
removed.

fEk2 Symptom 2

LiZo{meEL TikE %,

Engine stops after running a short time.

L AO—#h O

( 2. Ny FELoDYEMEAT H7EPLET S,
3. BRI S OER

1. Adjust the slow throttle.

( 2. Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.
3. Replace the plug or fuel.

A0y bWAT 4y s X v Y axLHLETS,
AT —# ) Ot

BB T T 7 O%ER

Slightly raise the throttle stick or trim.

Adjust the slow throttle.

Replace the plug or fuel.

W=

BEEFIE~THB S0,

you do

SOTE | wrichyanme
Try again If it doesn’t work no matter what

Consult your dealer

54




4. X > 77} > Z#@ Maintenance section

B% - ML 5e
In case of a fall or crash

Y

BFRALATL—RFEZTMLTLEEY
Replace the main blade.

Frudl

\J
ERD A%

Check each section.

Hamic ¥ X, #HiiEFH 5
Check!

ves| [NO

BB AT
Replace the parts.

vy

Parts have scratch or are broken. ¥

Check point
AT ET A N— DAY
T =T = AOMHN, N A
G F—aviu—ioy FOiED
- Bend of stabilizer bar.
- Bend of tail boom pipe.
- Bend of rudder control rod

Fruvl

Ty IRA B

KNV TT54 B
Hovering flight

wR#PH 2
Check!
A vibration can

YES NO

be seen. (Set the tracking.)

Frvil *

AT A NDEAR
Check the main mast.

AA A FFHAFoTHS OK
Check!

YES NO

The main mast is bent.

Y

AT DI
Replace the main mast.

Check the main rotor blade.

AL TL—RKDOAK
Check!

NO YES

Y

(Foovdrregbeiy)

i Fv!
NG ARG oTWEDR

The main rotor blade is balanced.

NZAEWD

Balance the main rotor blade.

FT=IWTL—=FDINF R

Balance of the tail rotor blade.

NO YES

Y

Y

Fruvil

i, T, FANEHLD
NG ANFEoTWED
Check!

The tail rotor blade is balanced.

Fruol

TxHY) T A FVhilidioTwa

NZ 2B (k)
Balance the tail rotor blade (replace).

O—#—Av FOAE
Check the rotor head.

Check!
The yoke and feathering spindle are bent.

YES NO
y Y Frvy!
AEX Rk v A—-NTEE XYy =N TS
Replace the spindle. Check the center hub. ér':ei :
| YES NO The center hub is bent.
+ \J
o % - N TSR SEEFEACHET S,

Replace the center hub.
I

ZTOMNEFERA
(Fzyv I ROZBELEELET.)
5 IN—TLDEEE - 1k
IS5 %7 ORD
TL—RDED

Other reasons:

(Checking and parts replacement
required)

Damper rubber, crankshaft, main

rotor blade - - -

Consult your local distributor.

55



L XM T X D3 I. Main Mast Replacement

OT—IHEFOTVB RV R, MBI THEIC. RE—4 Use thread locking agent to the screw marked before
1 b (¥Oy7H) 20 TLESZN, assembling.

L
M4X10CS
Loy FEE D%y Y2l 0% Y mixiocs if >—
Fhr—vnuy FERSLET,
1. Remove the linkage rod between rotor : 2.0 —# —~y FAssyOM4AX10CS K
head and wash-out. N . UM2.6X8CSZ RN L 37,
Q o 2. Unscrew M4X10CS and M2.6X8CS of
) rotor head assembly.
IFYYFT—hDY K M2.6X8CS g
Mixing arm rod Xy T—Luv ¥
Mixing arm rod
M4X45S
M3.5X10CS
#7—3.5X5X5.1

Collar 3.5X5X5.1

4. A4 ¥ F Y Assy®M3.5X10CS, # 7 —

ISXSXSAERMLET B g = .

° 7 —3.5X5X5.1 5. A7y vaSlL—F. Ay

4. Unscrew M3.5X10 and collar 3.5X5X5.1 Collar 3.5X5X5.1 ﬁ JaBIBRLT. YA k&5
of main gear assembly. Iae LR

5. Pull the main mast out of swash
plate and wash-out.

FANH DA, YA TH S, \,ih_,

Use a file to remove any scratches. /'.t - - ':"-
TAPO S
Mast lock
. AZEZAM Y —/IN—D3H Il. Stabilizer Bar Replacement

2 AT L—FORFEIWLET,
2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

B35 H A0 EVERL TRy B B ERT R T,

F O HIWE IS o 7o b, YA THRE ¥,

Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously bent. Then, sand the end of the bar if
there is any scratch.

1. A¥ EA b v i—OM3X38S %
B LET,
1. Unscrew M3X3SS of the stabilizer

stopper.

M3X3SSOEUF T EFT S F L & 2o T
VLR, YA THID 9,

If there is any scratch of M3X38S on
stabilizer bar, sand it to remove.

56




. RE> KILD3ZHa lll. Spindle Replacement

2.7 L= K& —0FEF 7 FM5X10 &£ FW ¢5Xg12X0.8T # Lt .= FRVF—RiE¥FL, ALY PR &kEES,
LEd, 3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.
2. Unscrew button bolt M5X10 and FW ¢5X@12X0.8T of the blade holders. v

&

M3X3S8S

~

I

K 2R FMSX10
Button bolt M5X10

FW ¢5X@12X0.8T

LY¥r—voy FeELET,

1. Remove the linkage rod.

IV. > 42— N\TD3zia

LOEEFBIZAFETAF—n—2IHLET,

2MEABEITL—FFRALT—, ALY FLER
HLET.
Ay b= T—LelNLET,

3.M3XI18CS W A®, I—rwidTLIET,

4,8V F —=NTOM26X8CSEW B, ¥ —V—
LTS,

1. Remove the stabilizer bar in accordance with IL.

2. Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordance
with III.
Remove the stabilizer control arm.

3. Loosen the M3X18CS and remove the yoke.

0 /
P Collar 2.6X4X4
Brg. ¢4Xp8X3FZZ
FW ¢2.6Xp5X0.5T
4. Loosen the center hub M2.6X8CS and remove the 6(

o 3 -- M2.6X8CS
seesaw. @5 — IWH=9.5 \\ V

@5 ball H=9.5 M2X14CS D=3.3

M2X15CS

# T —2.6X4X4

VI CDOBE V. Engine Replacement

Lw77—%RLET, MB3X35CS (50> ¥ v DA
1. Remove the muffler. If using a 50 class engine

S
Muffler

2. MAXASSERRD, AF—y—Hy ) TP LET,
2. Loosen M4X4SS and remove the starter coupling.

AF—=F—hwT)ry
Starter coupling t

M3UF > b

@ M3 Unut

3. 20V rTuy 2R BOTWAMIXI2CSERALL 3.
3. Remove the engine block M3X12CS.

M4X4SS
M3X12CS
Z v il
Clutch shaft =3
-/ 2 C p3X@5X4.5F
> )

M3X12CS
C p3Xp5X4.5F

57




VI. 7—IVL T — LD HA VI. Tail Boom Replacement

1.M3X35CS&EM3F A 0¥+ FEIRTL, ATREEZIAL
i .‘;—G

2.M3X32PHAR WA BT, T 7 —AAssyZ L LATIZIHFET
T=) = oy LIV ERLTE T,

3.7 -0y Feyr— V¥ v FL—pb4 L, M3X25PH,
M2.6X10PHZ W S8, T— N7 —A%kG|E3HRE T,

Fiz, 9 —HA FOM2EX12TS:WABHTEEE T,

4. 57— VT —hEFEHEET,

1. Remove the M3X35CS and M3 nylon nut, and then remove the
horizontal stabilizer.

2. Loosen the M3X32PH, move the tail boom assembly slightly
forward and then remove the timing belt from the pulley.

3. Remove the rudder rod from the tail pitch lever, loosen the
M3X25PH and M2.6X10PH, and pull out the tail case. Slightly
loosen the M2.6X12TS on the rudder guide.

4. Pull out the tail boom.

yA4IVTE
Timing belt

Ay,
‘&‘”“@’ )
“I |I|'|I\ 4 '(J

HAALTHEZR, 213 TN MOEEFRARTFRLUAIC 2 . =
ABUL T A, (P272EHE) A T >
When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in =~ i‘i',y.» = I|||||||I|
the correct direction and is not twisted. (Refer to page: 27) @ /NI
M3X35CS
M3X25PH
FW g3Xg9XI1T ?

T — IV — L Assy \ N /
Tail boom assembly ‘i
L) N
\O = " d
, : M3IFATOYF o b
M3 nylon nut
275 / 3
"

M3t+A Tyt b
M3 nylon nut

58




MEMO

59




5. ffE/Y—"/ (Z DU T Repair parts

Q@FHENN—YDZWAIT DEEL T, FUMBA SN BRI EAD—KNO.LEHES - THRVEKDHFEEN,
QLN HETHANRESLIESR. BEELANN—YRETTEHER/ICTERLAAESW,

BRI EREICT. 3 XS 4538 ~7AME TV ELET,

FTEICHEELYS, LAMB. ERER.GW. BRKRAROTEIL RHBTHOIA~THRIHRES BTV ELEEET,
%7- BAOEMEL D/ 1B~3RIZER DI BEREW L IELHBIET, HEPLHT T RLLEIL,

HREOFR. K% EOEE. JEXEE Ry BUEESR. BEH I ESIIESALIAIC

HEEE( 0847-40-0088 ) N—YRETERD L DHEEL IV RIS H TEBVLELET,

¥ O=FNO. BB IRERICRRLTHNET, Pl BV TTCICERRTEIREIE A,
BEBOIHESICLZES TREIBHATHENEEADT. I—ENO. SE. BEATHIEO . 5130 E,

BEASE 200451 BE

OHHAIL [FAX |ICTH-THBU T,

Q5T [KEs5I| LAV ET . MRSBFERICBVEELC KASEEREOAICERILZZ,
BmE R [DN—YRENEE+QHEBR(5%)] + @k (K5I FHFHAR) BB TT,
®*oH REBFBEICLIES SBTRADFECLINESHR RET-TENEL A ZT RS,

WEH (U5 F 8RN xR EFH e ATV OBRICI-TREVET,

AmaEtEE 1TARLE | SAHRLE
X HFRE | JPEi | SonmE
A, s BB ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
LX) ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
RAE . 5 JLkE, SRR ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
BifE. FE ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
P ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
A ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

() B EICHREEDH T, /1—Y9,800A 53 TEXDIBE
SRS ETEE¥10,290 [D—Y KL NDEET¥9,800 + @i ERI(5%) ¥490 ] + OEFH(LE | FHELA) ¥1,680
=HEHEREY11,070 LAVET,

EYW (2= LTHEN L) FfiNo
HHBRLIAAZFEAA F A A | Z@ExE#H| BT -2EBHE
AT | 1] | | 1L | | | |e#xnems| #2v3 - 2L50
BEm wasmE | R L
s L[ -0 | ]

e &R - & B

TR —_— il X

TEL ( ) | Fax | ( )

d—FKNo R B HE & %

O=vXenE&st

— @M B (5%)
BERAK [ BaanE 0+
THOIFAXIC TR THB D £, +

EoR—#%Ra S—ViE) GRS |

FAX:0847-47-6108 =
FAXE BIRE TRV E, TEL 0847452834 £ THBEE £E 1,

T726-0006 s B IRRF A S 331 [ sxieB=-BRE5HE (D12 +Q | |

60




-

"~  0403-315(OP)

| | 0412320
' N -"' = X |
TE |
2506-035 }‘\ N
| | 2s0s007 2529003 NS ‘
| 0412-296 Q\ 041229 '
. SN 0412295 L
2524014 2522033 N P ~
————%} g - o 2539017
Ry~ f 041229 2532006 -
2200 ‘ A J ' 2 2529003 ~~
‘ | C &P 2506-035
i ,é b X 2539-017 2500-044
| 2505019 u | 2521-094
2532:030_~T% 2525-007 . L7
2506042 - 5 T 2521-078 N X R { SIE
2500-073 /@“‘ D P 58 WO X
2521-078 ‘|\ | J/ XA NN
— =" | “Hal: R .
2532-021 e\ O\ 0421522(-]228 S
' RSN 2500-051 25054:m§ .
‘ \ B \2532-005 0412-294
N . 2532-030 2524-014
\
| e o _‘ 2532-021
0412-297 2522033 2522-001
0412-298
[ 2532080\ 2500-114
| N
2500-114 ™. _
. 2532-048 |
AN
2500 |
N T |
AN \J/QL J 2505001 |

2 |
@\
o\ 0412-300

61



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- FNo. S AB | %
ode No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
oaoz0ss | g e 2 IVt 2 800)
o | ST i
0403314 | FRP X ¥5A 1 » 7 — F L=600 [ 13,125
FRP main blade L=600 symmetry 1 set (12,500)
0403.315 | AR AAL ¥ 7 L — F L=600 (% — " ) = 17.640
Semi-symmetrical main blade L=600 (carbon}) 1 set (16,800}
0412202 | FZVE 7 1 (o)
om2293 | VTS e 2 (17200)
0412-294 %:g bl:j:s;ac?;r& T 4 (gggj
s | Y $ R
0412-206 | FZ-VF “ 23— T4 5 420
i FZ-V damper rubber (400)
oanz207 | EVERT 0T ! (3:000)
0412298 | F77V s ! 700)
0412-299 | EZV7 iliper control armn 2 (800)
0412:300 | 5 G obiliver bar s;;;; Ao 2 (:1(}»(5))
os12301 | ZY BT T8 2 (2038)
oa12:320 | BV ety 1ot (18.000)
0414-460 | SSFTY ;:m?ﬁ:gigfnilc]: s 1 Gooy
2500-044 | Brg. g8Xo16X5 ZZ 2 (}:ggg)
2500051 | Brg. p4Xp8X3ZZ 2 17200
2500073 | Brg. p4Xp8X3FZZ 2 (200
ssooop1 | BEZTAT, SEIee 4%
2500-114 | Brg. ¢3Xo9X4ZZ 2 (} :%gg) Ceod e Ei‘iﬂw
2505001 | M2 > b 20 300)
ssosamn | M ATTI T TR
ssosors | AT ABTTTT o
2505-020 11:11? :yfu:r nit'z—d'zn ]t‘}-'peﬁ}?i_E 10 (;é(s))
2506-035 | FW g8Xg12X0.1T 10 (jgg)
2506-042 | FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T 10 (g{')g)
2506-044 | FW ¢2.6X@7.5%0.5T 10 (;!)rs))
ssaioon | e R T =
2921136 | 2 7 — 12XI8XIF N 535 TT = FRL 5y — e
Collar 12X18X1F (500 Used for the blade holder.
2522:001 | Lol oa'Maxie oo 5 300)
2522004 | Xt oanaxas 5 (360)
2522-033 Id}/x;;rz\dlg}zssp M8 3 (ggcs))
2524-001 | M2 'fi,;fm' T 10 éég)
2524014 | R0 end MoxX I35 10 (30)
2525007 E§ gg :lj:aH (:::E? :th;md 10 {i 383) gggsn\js separately
2525.008 | 930 W ETI2 10 1,050
@5 ball with stand 2 (1,000)
2525012 | 630 poos 1 (1:000)
2529-003 | 92 277 2 300
2532-005 (_Ta;’s:re'w;;lgglél —MXI6 10 (:()200)
2532021 | Cup sorow MAXID 0 10 ©00)
2532026 | Cp sorow MAXSS 10 ©00)
2532-028 éa_;s:ri%)& = TM2X8 10 (o00)
2532-030 éﬁa;’s\gre.szz.gxg —M26XE 10 (ggg)
2532-038 ga;’s\;rewxl\r{z}yl :31 TMIXIS 10 (:Ozg)
2532-048 g;'szr:vﬁé)ylél Ve 10 (ggg)
2532-049 33';;1335.3&?5_ Mzox1s 10 (ggg)
2532080 | &Y 7 S e pag P2 10 (800)
2539009 | B Dot MX IO 2 Gody
2539017 | B o X 2 Gooy

62




"0

~L
A~ 0412-303
0414471 (OP)
& 2509-003
~—~ 2532-003
0412120 0412-302 =
l_-_.é-_-_-.l 0414466 OP)N || !
i @ 253100 ‘ ' H
2500-068 '—‘»—————4 2532-031 ;
2525-006 \
0403085 .

0412-118 |

0412-117 (OP)
B0 ALYV
(For 30 class engine)
2530-004 2530011 3530.005 |

T
I e . | & r
| S 2s060m1 , 0412-304 |
‘2532'002 S 5529010 ‘ N 2530.005

b 0412-119

vt

0412-122 /é—’)

0412-121 (OP)
(307 9 ALY YU
(For 30 class engine)

0412-123 (OP)
B07 ALYV H)
(For 30 class engine)

2534007

; ; 0412-215

o

i -
2506-036

—
2532019 | /@b\ | ‘ |~H"“‘-~.,
| M}
i_2521-133 p ;

———————ee— e — ]

63



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

I — FNo. i }\.ﬁ (f?&%ﬁ%ﬂ (e
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
IOV A RO v 7 315
0403-011 aminfﬂst rock c ! (300)
WHY v 23> FO0—L7—4 368
0403-085 ‘W-type wash-out control arm 2 (350)
012117 | XX NH T T 7T = 3,675 HL T
Clutch bell with 9T gear 1 set (3,500) Pre-assembled
0412-118 | WOTX XY ZF 2 F~U 1% 4,200 AT 5
Clutch bell with 10T gear 1 set (4,000) Pre-assembled
SDWITT 7 5 v F v = — 3,150 ELE
0412119 | Eiuich shoe with shaft 1 (3.000) | Screws attached
0412-120 | SDABAT =F=FyTU T (g57 % 7 M) 1 525 T
SD starter coupling (For ¢5 shaft) (500) Screws attached
SD7 7 1 R A — L3010 2,100 FWIT
0412-121 SD fly wheel for 30 engine ! (2,000) Washers attached
0a12-122 | SD7Z 7 A &1 = V5000 1 2,625 FWIT
SD fly wheel for 50 engine (2,500) Washers attached
SDL> T~~~ F30 1470 ESPLE
0412-123 SD engine mount for 30 engine 1 (1,400) Screws attached
0412202 | SD¥ 7 7 —Assy 30/50H [EN 2415 EXA, Fuv T, = 7 3050 7 ICEH ]
SD muffler assembly for 30/50 1 set (2,300) With Screws, Nut and Nipple usable to the 30/50 engine.
0412.205 | SDZ =077 777 ) 525
~ SD cooling fan (500)
SDA A ¥ ¥V8IT 525
0412-215 | 'SP main gear 87T 1 (500)
SDEH ¥ FX V80T 525 F. BT 1T
0412-216 5D second gear 80T 1 (500) Screws and collars attached
FZVAS 4 F70v 7 735
0412-302 | F7.v slide block 1 (700)
SDX X 1 v % A FP=181 945
0412303 | SHX main must P=181 1 (900)
SDXATJ vy va7dL—F 5,250
0412-304 | gpx swasl]t plate ! (5.000)
SDXF— Fa & — A 1,260
0412-305 SDX auto-rotation case 1 (1,200)
| SDX# — F O 2,100
0412-306 | SPX auto-rotation drive shaft 1 (2,000)
SDXS0TL T~ 7~ F 1,470
0412307 | SpX 50engin mount 1 (1.400)
SSZIVAS 4 F70u 7 2,835 F7va>
0414-466 | 557 1V slide block ! (2700) | Option
5T AT — LP25 315
0414-467 Radius arm P25 2 (300)
0414471 | 910X 1 <A FP=IBI(SUS) . 4,200 AR
@10main mast P=181(SUS) (4,000) Option
Brg. g12X16L7 ¥ 7 = A 1575
2500-048 Bearing ¢12X16L one way 1 (1,500)
1.260
2500-049 | Brg. p10Xg19X5ZZ 2 (17200)
1,260
2500-051 | Brg. p4Xe¢8X3ZZ 2 (11200)
1.260
2500-068 | Brg. p5X¢13X47Z7Z 2 (17200)
MZ F 7 F 210
2505-001 | w5 e 20 200)
420
2506-021 | FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T 5 ( ;?g)
2506-036 Fwal} ZLte Ll sxg;':‘ : 5 (gog)
== FlE 1. 1
2509-003 | Needle pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
7 5 —3X4X8.5F 525
2521-094 | Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
% 7 —3X5X4.5F 525
2521095 | Coiar 3X5X4.5F 2 (500)
7 —93.5X 95 X 5.1 315
2521133 | Collar 93.5X 95 X 5.1 2 (300)
EXo5T — IV 1,050
2525-006 | Exg5ball 10 (1,000)
O J ~ 7 S5050 315
2529-010 | o_ting S5050 3 (300)
EFRy FFRLF (D) 420
2530-004 | piyot bolt (D) 2 (400)
EFy RV F () 315
2530-005 | pivot bolt (E) 2 (300)
SXER Y Fab FpsX12.5XM3X7 420
2530-011 | ¥ Sivot bolt g5X12.5XM3X7 E (400)
Ty FAZ Y 2—MaX4 315
2331-003 Set screw M4X4 10 (300)
Fyow T AT 2 —M3X8 420
2532002 | (ap serew M3X8 10 (400)
Fr v TAZ ) 2—M3XI0 420
2532003 | Cyp screw M3X10 10 (400)
¥ v v 7A7 ) 2 -M3XI2 420
2532004 | serew M3X12 10 (400)
¥y v TAZ ) L —M3X35 420
2532012 | Cop screw M3X35 10 (400)
Fr v TAZ )L —M35XI0 525
2532019 Cap screw M3.5X10 10 (500)
FrvTAD ) 2 —M2X6 840
2532031 | Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
2534007 | 2 7 EV 7 AZ T2 —MBX12 7 1 10 105
Tapping screw M3X12 Black (100)
F 5 E AM3X6 210
2538-002 | Countersunk screw M3X6 10 (200)

64




0412-311
2532-031

2532-031
2525-006
0412-314

0412-310

2524-001
2522-005
2522-005

2505-020

2521-137
2521-131

2532031
0412-312 /
_0412-313

2532-031

; ___.W... D 2o
ws) e

T
kA e

0412-311

2522-033

2522-007

e >

65



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

o~ FNo. B AR | G %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SDX SWM L /8— A 5 — 1,050
0412-310 | gHX SWM lever stay 2 (1,000)
SDX SWMI LT/ Lii—& v b 1,050
0412-311 | gHX SWM aileron lever sct 2 (1,000)
SDXSWMIL<—% —L/A—E F 1.575
0412-312 | SHX SWM elevator lever set ! (1.500)
0412313 | SDXV ¥ =% v b (FZ-V R/HA]) 1% 735
SDX linkage set (For FZ-V R/H) 1 set (700)
oalaa1a | SDXU Y7 =T %5 F(7 V=BT = 1365
SDX linkage set (For frame) 1 set (1,300)
2500055 | Brg. ¢5Xg10X4ZZ 2 (}%gg)
M2 Ao F T F 840
2505-009 M2 nylon nut 10 (B00)
M3FA O F v b B H 315
2505020 | 3 nylon nut (thin type) 10 (300)
FW 92.6X97.5X0.5 &2 315
2506044 | by 526X 47.5X0.5 black 10 (300)
A OA X v — M3X36 525
2511033 Hexagon cross member M3X26 2 (500)
A 5 —2X4X12 525
2521-131 | o 9X4X12 2 (500)
2521137 | 27— SXIX2 5 525 SWMILL~<—% — L \— T8
8 Collar 5X7X2 (500) Used for the SWM elevator lever.
FUr A N5 F M2X16 525
2522:001 | A giust rod M2X 16 3 (500)
Ty A ROy F M2X45 525
2522005 | A giust rod M2X45 5 (500)
Ty A ROy F M2X55 525
2522007 | A giust rod M2X55 3 (500)
T A ROy F M2X0 525
2522009 | A giust rod M2X70 3 (500)
FUxARHy F M2X90 525
2522011 | A giust rod M2X90 3 (500)
T A FH 5 F M2X110 525
2522014 | A dijust rod M2X110 3 (500)
PO ARy F M2X85 525
2522033 | A giust rod M2X85 3 (500)
MOy FZv F 525
2524-001 | M3 rod end 10 (500)
U FT> FM2X123 525
2524014 | Rod end M2X12.5 10 (500) -
EX g5F — IV 1,050 Fy v TAZ ) a0l
2525006 | gy 45 bl 10 (1:000) | Cap screws are sold separately
F oy T ALY 2 —M3X10 42()
2532003 | g5 serew M3X10 10 (400)
¥ vy 727 2—M2XI0 840
2532029 | Cgp screw M2X10 10 (800)
FyvTAZY a—-M2X6 840
2532031 | cyp serew M2X6 10 (800)
¥ v T2 2 —M26X6 420
2532-039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
F v 7 TA27 Y 2 —M2X20 840
2332050 | cyp serew M2X20 2 (800)

66




0412-200

2533-024

2534-007
0412-325

2534-022

2532-004 \ 2534-012

2532-004

g Y (<
J/T
2532-038

524016 J’
2506-010

o
[
0
o
wy
(o]

~
0412201 /

ﬁ\h
2-661 ™~ _

0412-239

2500-049
2532004
67

2534-007

2534-022

0412-325

0412-308
2532-004

2505-002
2532-002

2534-012
0414-396



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

— o TG
?:cd:rzi& u;a% éiﬁ (BEdRimiE) Rﬂqu
: ¥ | Price (Yen) *
: STUTAAT—%v T 525 STT AL AN
0402-661 | R dius stay set ! (500) | With radius pin
N2 xA0<7 v F 315
0403022 | Gyro mount 1 (300)
0412.200 | 3D 7 ¥ 7 FHIRT & 4 420
SD fuel tank rubber cushion (400)
0412001 | SDEEFF% ~ 7 480cc [N 1,575 SD% ¥ 7 il T & 1T
SD fuel tank 480cc 1 set (1,500) SD fuel tank rubber cushion attached
0412.204 | SD 019 Brg RV 5 — 1= 1,050 Bre V&
& SD @19 Bearing holder 1 set (1,000 Bearing attached
0412039 | BRZ Y7 % vy 7o ¥ FIVH ) 315
Fuel tank cap for shuttle (300)
0412308 | SDXAA Y7L —4 [ES 2,625 AT 4 EVO SDX AT I
SDX main frame 1 set (2,500) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
0412309 | SDXSWMF =T <7 7/ 1= 2,100
SDX SWM servo mount 1 set (2,000)
0412319 | SDXAF U F ] 1,260 A7 4 EVO SDXWR Jir
SDX skid (1,200) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
0412325 | SDXF7 A< 7 FEJ T [EN 630 A 71 T 1 EVO SDX WA I
SDX body mount set 1 set (600) Can be used for both the Sceadu EVO and SDX models.
0414396 | ELSOSAA 7 FTL =T ) 525
ELS05 switch plate (500)
2500-049 | Brg. 610Xp19X522 2 (}ﬁgg)
M3 F 7 b 210
2505002 | M3 gy 20 (200)
M3TAOvF vk 210
2505006 | 3 nylon nut 10 (200)
105
2506004 | FW ¢3X@8X0.5T 20 (100)
105
2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg9XI1T 20 (100)
2506020 | FW ¢5Xg10X1T 20 éég)
S 7OA A »/i— M3X26 525
2511-033 Hexagon cross member M3X26 2 (500)
T v F 2 — 725X5X1000 525
2513072 | gjlicon wbing 2.5X5X1000 1 (500)
T O T 21— 723X3.6X1000 525
2513073 | ilicon tubing 2.3X3.6X1000 L (500)
7 7 —3X8X7 315
2521064 | cop1ar 3X8X7 2 (300)
P.P./51 7p3Xp4.5X1100 20
2523-021 | pp. hipe 33Xp4.5X1100 2 (400)
M2O v Fx FL=9 525
2524016 | 15 1od end L=9 10 (500)
F % v JAZ ) Z—M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
F vy TAZY 2 —M3XI2 420
2532004 | 0y srew M3X12 10 (400)
F & v 7T AP ) 1 —M2X8 840
2532028 |y serew M2X8 10 (800)
¥ ¥ v JAZ ) 2 —M3XI8 420
2532038 | cyp screw M3X18 10 (400)
FART ¥ 7 E A M3X32 525
2533024 | p,; head screw M3X32 10 (500)
¥ UEvZAZ L -—MIXI2 7 1O 105
2534007 | 1ypping screw M3X12 Black 10 (100)
¥y EvZAZ I a—M3XI0 105
2534012 | 1pnin0 screw M3X10 10 (100)
¥y E 7 A7 1] 2 —M2X8 105
2534016 Tapping screw M2X8 10 (100)
FYESTAY ] 2 —M3X142 0 210
2534022 | 1ypning screw M3X14 No.2 type 10 (200)
2537002 EffF v Er 7 A7) 2—M2.6X16 10 525
Tapping screw with washer M2.6X16 (500)

68




RN 0412-146
/‘/ V4 ~/\‘\ 0412-147

-7 0414-142

~. )
~ 0414-141
T~ 2500-054 .
S\ 2506-029 .

N o4lales /.
~0 =

0414-143

0412-139
2505-013

2504-028

2532-028

[ 0412236
0412-316 N

/

s

0412-318 -
- 2534-006
0412-139 r
|
|
|
S~

0412-140

0414-118

0412-138

0402-523

<T; 2500-068
? 2521-082

0414-117

‘ -
b 0412-315 -
B 2509-015 NSO
~.

0402-523 T

2500-068



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

= — FNo. Y A | G 1%
(B
Code No. _ Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
SEBig R —pl3 720
0402-523 | SF bearing holder ¢13 ! (400)
0412138 | SDA T ¥ F—F X T — T —16TE ¥ I JE 1,890 FHSL Y
SD counter gear pulley 16T set 1 set (1,800) Pre-assembled
oalo-139 | SD7 — V7 — U —16T . 630 T2 o1
- SD tail pulley 16T (600) Roll pin attached
0412-140 -?—thn?—z_u\"f L=695 1 1,050
Tail boom pipe L=695 (1.000)
0412-145 | SD7 — 7 — U —16T+ ¥ 7 FF 1 1,260 L7 T
S | SD tail pulley with 16T shaft (1:200) | Pre bled
0412-146 | SP7 — LV E FFL—FEZF 13 1,850 Bre. fT
SD tail pitch plate set 1 set (1,800) Bearings attached
oalz1a7 | SDF ~VEFLA—ET T 1= 1,050 FT. B4 FE T
SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000} Screws and guide pins attached
F—LEyF LA T — 525
0412-157 | il pitch lever collar 1 (500)
0412236 | SD 7 — VI =7 FF—2X 1 1,050 T, T 7 RT
SD tail unit case Each 1 (1,000) Screws and nuts attached
012315 | SDX5 7 —H T F . 315
SDX rudder guide (300)
0412316 | SDXZ7 ¥ — I X FPO—LFH A F ¢35 EN 525
SDX rudder control guide @3.5 1 set (500)
oalams | SDX7 7 — o> Fu—nw s F 1=972 = 840 FTF AT Oy F=o FIF
SDX rudder control rod L=972 1 set (800) With guide pipe and rod ends
SDX> — V7 L — FL=86 525
0412-318 | SPX tail blade L=86 2 (500)
F o> F —XXIIT 315
0414-117 | Gounter gear 17T 1 (300)
AT —FFrv7F 735
0414-118 Counter gear shaft 1 (700)
F—IEvyFTL— FFRA 525
0414-141 | 431 pitch plate boss 1 (500)
osiatas | 7 FEZFUSTESF S 525 F—REyFTL—F. FITECE
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) With tail pitch plate, parallel pin
F— LT w7k 735
0414-143 | 431 shaft 1 (700)
AT 4 Fil 420 M6 v F aadfy
0414-163 | gjide shaft 1 (400) With M6 nut shin type
oatadon | D37 - VI T— FFLFT—E5 T ABE2 1,260
D3 tail blade holder set A,Beach 2 (1,200)
DT T T o 1.260
0414495 | D3 tail housing 1 (1,200
2500-051 | Brg. p4Xp8X3ZZ 2 ({ -%&.}
2500-054 | Brg. ¢6X¢10X3ZZ 2 (}’%&}
1,260
2500055 | BRG. 5X10X4 ZZ 2 A'200)
2500-068 | Bre. ¢5X¢13X4ZZ 2 a %%)
BRG. SXI0X4HA 5 A T 1,680
2500-082 | BRG. 5X10X4H thrust 2 (1.600)
¥ 4 % > 27 ~<JL 60S3MISTZ 1,785
2504-028 | Timing belt 60S3M1572 1 (1.700)
M3F AT F v F 210
2505006 | M3 hylon nut 10 (200)
MI6F AT T 5 F 315
2505013 | n2'6 nylon nut 10 (300)
2506-004 | FW g3Xp8X0.5T 20 (}33)
2506-005 | FW 94X06X0.5T 10 dgg)
2506021 | FW g5Xp7X0.1T 5 (jgg)
2506-029 | FW g6Xg8X0.3T 5 (o)
2506-032 | FW g5X#7X04T 5 {?J)is))
B > Zpls 105
2507-001 | &5 7 ﬂ:pl' 2 10 160)
I OUTEIT E 2X11.6 315
2509012 | Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
T — e g2X12 525
2309015 | Ronl pin g2X12 10 (500)
% 7 —5X8X2.5 315
2521061 | Collar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
7 T —6X7X3 525
2521079 | Gollar 6X7X3 2 (500)
% 5 —5X6.5%14 535
2521082 | G jlar 5X6.5X14 2 (500)
2523022 | POMZS7 7 _2.5X3 5X1200 > 630 SF—O v FIofEm
POM pipe 2.5X3.5X1200 (600) Used for the rudder rod.
MZO v FLo F 335
2524001 | M3 rod end 10 (500)
EX g5 — b 1,050
2525-006 | EX 65 ball 10 (1,000)
EX g5 R — LG 1.050
2525-007 | EX 45 ball with stand 10 (1.000)
O'J ~ 788050 315
2529010 | 5 ting 5050 5 (300)
v FAZ 1 2 —M3X5 315
2531002 | goiscrew M3X5 10 (300)
F v v 7AZ ] —M3X6 420
2532001 | ap screw M3X6 10 (400)
F v v TA DY) o —M3X16 420
2332005 | cap screw M3X16 10 (400)
Fx v 7AZ Y = —M2XE 840
2532-028 Cap screw M2X8 10 (800)
F v TR D) o —M2.6X8 840
2532030 | Cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
T v v TAZD T 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
F o E -7 AP ] 2 —M26XI22 T 105
2534006 | Tapping screw M2.6X12 No.2 type 10 (100)
253012 | 2 7 E¥ 7 A7 U = —M3X10 o 105
Tapping screw M3X10 (100)
A FE M3X6.3 525
2539015 | Guide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

70




0412-324

0412-154

=
2532012
2506-010
&

2505-006

0412-199 | ST

/ / Tomnies /
| y;

f/‘

/

71




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

5 — FNo. % A | %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
T=WT=LTL—A¥—3F )98 420
0404-796 | Tyi1 boom brace terminal 98 4 (400)
0412151 | SDT - N7 — LT U =X L=445 5 1,050 F— 3TN
SD tail boom brace L=445 (1,000) With brace terminal
SDEHEE v F - 945 0. R/ FIT
0412-154 | 5D tail stabilizer set 13X (900) | With screw and fin band
g5A T v TE Y 315
0412-165 @5 snap pin 4 (300)
DEERPE AT 420
0412-199 | 'S cabin damper rubber 4 (400)
SDXF¥ v/ E— 1,575
0412322 | DX canopy 1 (1500)
0412323 | SDX¥ ¥ EVET T s 4,410 Tx Py Fx/E2—E5F
SDX cabin set * (4,200) Includes a complete set of parts for a cabin and canopy.
SDX7 5 — v 1,575
0412-324 | SDX decal ! (1,500)
M3TAOv Tk 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
M2.6F v b 210
2505013 |y 20 (200)
2506-010 | FW ¢3Xg9X1T 20 (}gg)
Fx v TAZ Y 2 —M3X35 420
2532012 | cyp serew M3X35 10 (400)
Tx v TAZ Y 2 —M26X10 420
2532051 Cap screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
2534013 | 2 7 EV 7 A7 2 —M26X6 T 7 X 2 10 210
Tapping screw M2.6X6 truss No.2 type (200)

72




B CHEDD AT (—
EOR—#iE4t HIRO30 UmneD

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

LRRAhHEEI-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF, JAPAN T726-0006

TEL:(0847)40-0088 %) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-D088 FAX:B1-847-47-6108

http:/fmodel.hirobo,co.p/ http:/imodel.hirobo.co.jplenglish/
HIROB30 ) (—{% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81-847+45+2834

4\ EE Note

OFREBORTN—HEL-ELBLRFTEETIC L BEEIATVET,

QAENARICOVTIR, FRFELLICERTH LB ET,

QAFENABRICOVWTHLEMLTEN ETHF, F—IFELAPRY . BHLNEELTM
EDOENHUELES, T—HMEIVWETLOBALVVELET,

@EALAEBRCOVTHOEIL PO TEEEEVIRETOT, ITHREEL,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice,

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us,

@ltem 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

21438
First printing

RREST
March 2009

H.T






